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Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh
Board of Directors

Dave Rousseau, Stefan Gubelmann, Ashley Vander Kooi, lan Peden,
President, Vice-President, British Columbia Alberta
Quebec Ontario ash.vand@hotmail.com swisstraditionbv@yahoo.ca
fermebrownheaven@gmail.com gubelman@tcc.on.ca
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Fred Mathys, Shirley Dortmans, Isabelle Dupré,

Manitoba/Saskatchewan Ontario Quebec
fmathys54@hotmail.com dortholmeholsteins@gmail.com isadupre@hotmail.com

Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh
Welcomes New Members January-April 2024

Membership Name Prefix City / Town

MICHAELA & ALBERT FOX RED DEER COUNTY AB
DALLAS GRUBEN-MANN Rl BRETON AB
THOMAS & SARAH GLUCKI BSR FORT FRASER BC
LOCARNO FARM LOCARNO ABBOTSFORD BC
KOPEC FARMS INC. KFB ERIKSDALE MB
FERME BRASSEUR & FILS INC BRASSEUR FOURNIER ON
ORVAL MARTIN FARMCALL DAIRY DURHAM ON
ZACK PREFONTAINE ZACK-STAR ST-LOUIS DE RICHELIEU

FERME CEREAL SENC CHICOUTIMI QcC
MARILOU CARON CARONELLE CACOUNA QcC

We extend our new members a warm welcome to the Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh family. As a new member,
would you like to be profiled in our newsletter? Email BrownSwiss@holstein.ca
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Canadian Brown Swiss And Braunvieh Association
Annual General Meeting

The 141%t Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh Association
Annual General Meeting (AGM) was held on Friday January
26, 2024. The meeting was in person in Calgary with a
virtual Teams option available for those who were unable to
attend. It was great to have a full meeting table in Calgary
and with those on line there were 21 members present.

Dave Rousseau, President, presided as the Chair of the
meeting and all present were welcomed.

Business Highlights of the AGM

A review of the Financial Statement was given from
the Compilation Engagement Report provided by RLB
Chartered Professional Accountants. The Association had a
higher surplus at the end of 2023 than 2022 and this was
mainly due to the increase in registration activity.

One proposed by-law was presented - BRAUNVIEH
RULES OF ELIGIGILITY - adding that all Original Purebred
Braunvieh females be tested prior to registration of progeny.
Reasoning for this addition to the by-law is to preserve the
Original Braunvieh genetics.

The proposed by-law will be sent to the Minister of
Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada for approval and once
approved will be updated in the Associations by-laws and
implemented.

Also, one Resolution was presented proposing Brown Swiss
and Braunvieh Canada introduce a computerized “Star
Brood Cow" award. Both by-law and resolution were passed
by member vote.

The resolution was reviewed by the Brown Swiss Breed
Improvement Committee, and will be incorporated into the
criteria for calculating the award, planned to be introduced
at the end of 2024. A Star Brood Award was available
in the past by application and now it will be generated
automatically by computerized calculation.

The 2023 Annual Report, proposed By- Law and Resolution
is on the web - http://www.browncow.ca under Information

and Awards / News and Events / News 2024.
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During the AGM the 2023 awards were presented for the
2023 Class Leaders, All Time Class Leaders, Top Composite
BCA Cow, 2022 Top BCA Herds 25 and over, Top BCA
Herds under 25 cows and the 2023 Brown Swiss 4-H All-
Canadian. All awards listings can be seen on http://www.
browncow.ca under Information and Awards / Show &
Production Results 2023. Congratulations to all the animals
and breeder recipients of these awards.

Following the formal business Chair Dave Rousseau opened
the floor for questions, comments or other business. During
this time, it was brought forth that with the number of
memberships decreasing; the Board of Directors should
review the by-law related Officers. There was also discussion
on the number of Officers and that they must reflect our
by-laws based on the demographic requirements and
membership stipulations.

As a follow-up to these discussions the Board of
Directors have set up an Amendments Committee to
review the by-law section on Officers and Committees.
They would like to invite interested members to
participate on this committee. Your experience, ideas
and feedback are invaluable and if you are interested
in participating on this committee, please let us know.

This committees primary mandate this year will be to
review the by-law section — Officers and Committees
and make recommendations to the Board of Directors.

If you are interested please submit your name by
July 30th to:

DAVE ROUSSEAU
dave.rousseau@agiska.coop | 514-617-1738
OR

LINDA MARKLE

Imarkle@holstein.ca | 1-855-756-8300 ext. 272

Thank You

Special recognition to the Alberta Braunvieh Association —
Dana Vos, lan and Verena Peden for all their hard work in
putting together and hosting the 2024 AGM. Thanks, for
the sponsorship from Semex towards the costs of the AGM
and to all those who donated items for the fun auction.

Following is a report from Dana Vos organizing chair for the
in-person Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh Association
2024 AGM and banquet.



Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh Association 2023 AGM Report

On January 26, the AGM was held at
The Clique Hotel close to the Calgary
International Airport. It was well attended
in person and it was a success. |t was our
first-time meeting in person since Covid
and there were many members and
spouses as well as family that attended.
Sorry to those who were unable to attend,
and thank you for those who were online.

The business meeting was chaired by
our President Dave Rousseau and Linda
Markle was in Calgary and coordinated
the communication with in person and
online members. Thank you!

The supper was absolutely delicious and
anyone who was unable to come, you
missed out! There was something for
everyone.

| also would like to send a thank you
to Semex Canada for their monetary
donation to our Annual General
Meeting. It means a lot to have their
support for The Canadian Brown Swiss
and Braunvieh Association.

Everyone expressed how wonderfully
nice it was to meet in person for the

meeting as well as visiting in between
the meeting, supper, and afterwards at
Tonic Restaurant and Bar. My children
along with Grandma really enjoyed the
hot tubs on the roof, especially with the
snow around. If you ever need a hotel
in Calgary, The Clique Hotel would be
happy to give a preferred rate to any
guest with the Canadian Brown Swiss
and Braunvieh Association (Contact:
Guest Services Marketing and Events:
Manni). The Clique Hotel also donated a
one night’s stay at the hotel in the silent
auction, it was very much appreciated.

The Silent Auction was a huge success!
Thank you to everyone who donated and
also to everyone who bid on the items.
Thank you to the successful bidders and
especially to everyone from out East!
| am very thankful to Mira Schambers,
Riley, Bobbie and Harlie Jans for helping
organize and take silent auction bids
from those who were unable to attend.
You kiddos were amazing helpers at all
events and again you rocked it! It is great
to have youth involved and if we have
another AGM in Western Canada, | know
| would like to have a component of it for
the youth in Brown Swiss and Braunvieh.

They are our future and | recognize the
importance for encouragement within.
Thank you to lan and Verena Peden
for supporting me in organizing and
logistics. A big thank you to all the other
volunteers and especially to everyone
who attended. For those who were
unable to attend, we hope to see you
at a meeting in the future. | know the
commitment it takes to attend and be
away from the farm, both in dairy and
beef operations.

Lastly, | would like to thank my dear
husband Bryce Jans, who always supports
me and goes above and beyond to allow
me to do the things | love. Thank you to
my son, Taylor and my daughter, Jordan
who also stayed to help with the farm
and ranch while we were away.

| look forward to the next AGM!

- Dana Vos
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Message From Our President

The year 2023 gave us the opportunity to attend our Annual
General Meeting in person again, in the picturesque setting
of Calgary. | would like to extend my thanks to all those
who came out to make this event a success, but especially
to Dana Vos for the time and dedication she devoted to
organizing this wonderful day. Dinner was delectable, and
the evening ended with a most original silent auction.

Our Genetic Improvement Committee has been very active
over the last few months, reviewing regulations related to
weight calculations for the Master Breeder award. At the
same time, we implemented the Star Brood Cow award, so
by the end of next year, eligible cows will receive their Star
Brood Cow certificates. We are very proud of the addition
of this award, as it gives great visibility to the animals of our
Canadian breeders.

We have also been working hard on the classification grid
to reduce the impact of Stature on the final score, placing
greater emphasis on Rib Openness and Chest Width to
obtain a more balanced animal capable of producing more
milk while improving longevity. In addition, we adjusted
the measurements for Pin Bone Width and decided to
standardize them according to those used in the European
classification system. These changes should be implemented
towards the end of April 2024 and will enable Classifiers to
better score our animals, which are less wide in this part
of the body than the Holstein breed. We look forward to
seeing how these adjustments evolve.
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Despite the absence of a National Brown Swiss Show in
Canada, we are pleased to see how enthusiastic young
people in the 4-H Program are about showing Brown cows
at the Classic. Congratulations to the 2023 All-Canadian 4-H
winners! We also had the chance to admire the excellent
performance of some Canadian breeders at the Hamburg,
NY Spring Show at the end of March 2024. Congratulations
to all!

Finally, as you will see in the magazine, we would like to
open up positions on some of our Association’s Committees
to breeders wishing to join us. There will be a lot of work
to do on the by-laws over the next few months to address
the issue of provincial representation that was raised at our
last AGM. We are delighted to see a growing number of
breeders wanting to get involved in our Association.

Dave Rousseau,
President
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All Canadian 4-H Contest Winners

([ 2023 Brown Swiss All Canadian 4-H

Junior Calf
Brown Heaven Design Freida - BSCANF121164670
Exhibitor: Alyson Rousseau

b,

Brown Swiss
& Braunvieh

3

W

%

2023 Brown Swiss All Canadian 4-H

Senior Calf
Gubelman Biniam Jazzy - BSCANF45001145
Exhibitor: Courtney Gubelmann
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Brown Swiss
Braumich

2023 Brown Swiss All Canadian 4-H &)

Intermediate Calf
Bethelview Famous Abby - BSCANF14359129
Exhibitor: Brooke Cain
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2023 Brown Swiss All Canadian 4-H

Summer Yearling
Lone Prairie Powerball Dax-BSCANF14551228
Exhibitor: Chloe Vander Kooi
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2024 ALL-CANADIAN 4-H CONTEST

REMINDER - When you are in the show ring this season, take a side profile
photo of your calf, so at the end of the year you can enter the All Canadian
Brown Swiss 4H competition.

PICTURES:

It shall be the responsibility of the exhibitor to secure and supply the photos of animals being entered in the
All-Canadian Contest.

The photos must be 5 x 7 unretouched black and white or color glossy prints.

Pictures must be made during the current year and show the animal in the same stage of growth as when she qualified
in the show ring.

The judges will have the authority to remove pictures from the contest if picture quality standards have not been met.

CLASSES FOR THE 2024 4-H CONTEST INCLUDE:

Brown Swiss Junior Class: Brown Swiss Senior Class:
1. Junior Calf-Mar 1/24 — May 31/24 3. Senior Calf - Sept 1/23 — Nov 30/23
2. Intermediate Calf — Dec 1/23 - Feb 28/24 4. Summer Yearling — June1/23 — Aug 31/23

5. Junior Yearling — Mar 1/23- May 31/23

T

| B

Applications can be found at www.brownswiss.com
(Click on Information and Awards, News & Events)
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Sylvie Schimann'’s 4-H Story

Hello! My name is Sylvie Schimann. | am 12 years old and live in Prince George, British Columbia,
Canada. | am also a member of the Prince George Northwest 4-H club.

My steer Bart, was born on March 15, 2022 on the Double H Ranch owned by local breeders Tom
Houchen and Joanne Hawkins. Bart is a pure Braunvieh steer. He was my first steer project and |
really enjoyed working with him. Bart was friendly, quite easy to train on a halter, and fairly adaptable
to new things. He finished at 1,320 pounds and showed very well at the Fair. We placed First Row in
Market Class and Junior Showmanship. With a respectable 3.6 pounds per day gained between April
16, 2023 and August 16, 2023, Bart placed third in the Highest Rate of Gain Award. To top it off, his
carcass scored a AAA grade with a 58% lean yield. | am really proud of our results! | would highly
recommend Braunvieh’ s for a first-time cattle owner and 4-H projects!

Kelly Paxton’s new book:
SHH! SOPHIE’S SLEEPING!

Young readers will adore Sophie.
Sophie is a beautiful baby calf. Her
mum waited and waited for Sophie
to be born and was so excited when
Sophie finally arrived. Sophie’s mum
takes such good care of Sophie and
loves her dearly. Sophie loves her
mum but Sophie likes to stay awake
to be with her mum as much as
possible. Finally, when Sophie falls
asleep her mum always says,
“SHHH Sophie’s Sleeping!”

Paperback available
on Amazon.ca
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Greetings To Everyone from Alberta

Hello Everyone,

Life has been good - | can truly say that we have the best of two
worlds. How so, you wonder?

The start of it all was in 2006, we had a young girl from Germany
(Michaela) live a half year on the farm with us. She loved our docile
herd and spent hours helping us with the cattle, saying that Braunvieh
were the most beautiful cows of all. After travelling around, gaining
a variety of experiences in different farming operations and going
back to school in Germany for a couple of years, Michaela returned
to Canada. She married a Buffalo farmer and they now have two
young boys (5-year old Luke and 2-year old Tommy).

We always kept in touch with each other and visited often. She
even asked me to be her bridesmaid at the wedding. Good grief, |
thought, before reluctantly accepting. My vision was to be recorded
in the Guinness Book of Records as “the oldest bridesmaid ever”. |
just hoped that | wouldn't foul up the speech | was expected to give
(it went well to my relief).

Just after the second boy was born Michaela and family came for
another visit and during this visit she mentioned that she would like
to buy some Braunvieh cows, she wanted to start a herd.

This was at a time when we had tried for years to choose the
right successor for our farm and animals — someone interested
in maintaining the Original Braunvieh herd we had built. We had
advertised through “Young Agrarians” and “Farmlink”, talked to
many, but hadn't yet found the right person(s) to consider a transition.
So, we put two and two together and thought “how about Michaela
taking over the herd with us as partners?”. We made some plans and
ever since we have the best of two worlds.

The first world - We didn’t “lose” our beloved Braunvieh. We
gained a great partner that is doing a great job and keeping us
entertained with all sorts of cattle tales and pictures of new born
calves. Michaela and her husband Albert are interested in learning
and they are all for maintaining the Original Braunvieh breed. The
first year, Michaela calved out two thirds of our cows and we did the
rest. This year, she took on the entire calving and Albert does the
feeding and bedding. We go help here and there, but the brunt of
the work is being done by them and we are welcome to go visit the
cows at any time. | do miss them, however, most of them will return
here to our farm for summer grazing.

The second world - We are free to do things we didn't have time to
do before. We didn’t want to fully retire and do nothing at all. Oh no,
no farmer is made that way! You all know that feeling — one wants to
be useful. So, we are still keeping very busy. We still winter the bulls,
a few heifer calves and some feeder steers at our place, but no more
getting up during the nights to check on cows. | also still do the
record keeping, while teaching Michaela. Promotion and decision on
sales and such we do together for now.

It is perfect, both calving seasons Michaela did a great job. All the
babies are healthy and vigorous and she has only a couple of old
straggler cows left to calf for the year.

Farmfair International — In my last newsletter | mentioned that we
were again going to Farmfair. Bringing cattle there in 2023 was our
26th time. We haven't missed a year since we started in 1997 (except
the year 2020, when Covid shut everything down). We hope with the
help of our partners we will be able to make it up to 30 times — if we
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stay healthy, that is. Getting older does set some limits.

Anyways, regarding the 2023 show, Dana Vos managed to get a few
comments and pictures sent prior to the printing of the last Bell. For
this issue, we will submit a few more photo’s that became available
afterwards.

: lan and Verena Peden with the 4-H kids and their 2022 bred Heifers at Farmfair
International 2023.

Farmfair will celebrate its 50th anniversary this year and the
attendance will likely increase. Therefore, we should get entries
submitted as early as possible - entries open on September 1st and
close October 1st. In 2023 we had our very first show of “Braunvieh
only” animals. Before that, we always showed against all other
breeds that has insufficient numbers to be on their own. We would
sure like to see the Braunvieh having their own show again, which
means we have a minimum of three breeders and 15 animals to
qualify. Last year, we had five breeders and 21 animals. Hopefully,
many of you can bring in a couple of animals or more to make at
least 20 head. We would appreciate you contacting us regarding this
matter ASAP because we have to confirm to the Committee that we
will have enough participants for our own show. They would like to
know by end of June, or sooner.

The 2024 Annual General Meeting on January 26th was well
attended and we appreciated the time of everyone that has the
opportunity to participate. It was great to be able to hold it here
in the West. Dana Vos did all the planning and organizing and
she did an excellent job all around. Without her ideas, efforts and
enthusiasm, this would never have become a reality this year.

Florian Eberl, a well-known Braunvieh breeder from the early
seventies passed away January 29th, 2024 at the age of almost
95. We first met Florian at his farm in Claresholm in 1984, when
we purchased two of his Original Braunvieh cows. One of them was
sired by his famous bull “Bouncer” and the other was sired by a
son of Bouncer and both those cows were out of imported females.
These two animals were the beginning of our Original Braunvieh
herd and still make great contribution to our existing herd 40 years
later through Al

Florian was born in Austria and worked in Switzerland prior to
coming to Canada. More of his interesting life can be read on the
Internet under Florian Josef Eberl — Zentner Funeral Homes. Florian
was a well-respected man of high work ethics and integrity. He will
be missed by all that knew him.

Good News

Manitoba - Patrick and David Kopec of Kopec Farms Inc., Eriksdale,
are now Original Braunvieh breeders. They started out with a group
of heifers and bulls. On March 4th, they texted to announce the first



Original Braunvieh calf born in Manitoba — a heifer at that and a bit
later, they had another heifer calf born.

Saskatchewan - Eloise Laroque from Duck Lake, will be showing an
Original Braunvieh heifer in 4-H this year. Eloise visited our farm with
her family in 2016, when she was only 6 years old. Says her dad “ever
since that visit, she wanted to have her own Braunvieh one day”.
Thank you, Eloise, for your purchase and we wish you luck with your
heifer in 4-H and otherwise.

Alberta - Adelynn Fetterley will attend 4-H with Lollipop - an
Original Braunvieh heifer calf born at her grandpa Steve Pelkey’s
place near Wainwright. She showed Lollipop last year already as a
baby calf in the “Cleavers” class (see previous issue of The Bell).

In March this year, together with grandpa, Adelynn took Lollipop to
the “Little Royal” Show at Lakeland College in Vermilion to have a
“practice run” before the big 4-H event. Adelynn was the youngest
participant and Lollipop was the youngest calf. We wish Adelynn a
good 4-H show day.

At Chauvin, the Preston family started out with the Braunvieh
focusing on A2A2 milk production. The animals they chose all tested
positive for this trait.

Janice Giles of Rafter JL Ranches near Vermilion had inquired about
Braunvieh a couple of years ago and last year purchased a cow/
calf pair and the bull Swiss Tradition Jax, 2022 Grand Champion at
Farmfair for “All Other Breed's”. Janice owns a herd of Simmental
cattle and several Brown Swiss cows, which she loves and wanted to
try Braunvieh.

Closer to home, the McInnes family had their first Original Braunvieh
calves born in the spring of 2023 - five calves from four cows (3
heifers and twin bulls). A pretty lucky start for a new breeder.

British Columbia - Last year, the Schimann girls Madeleine and
Sylvie showed their Braunvieh steers Linus and Bart in the Prince
George BC Northwest 4-H Club. Those two girls wrote a nice story
each about their steers and sent some great photo’s. Unfortunately,
they missed the deadline for the last Bell, so their submissions will be
shown in this issue. They did a great job. Thank you.

And this is it for now — | sure took a while with all the updates. |
hope all of you are doing well and get rain, sun and good crops and
calves. Don't forget to enjoy life - it goes by fast. | read someplace
“let the wind blow through your hair while you still got some”. So,
take every opportunity to enjoy each day to the fullest, and be safe.

Verena Peden,
Secretary-Manager, Alberta Braunvieh Association

anaND
cueron

BULL

Mira Schamber with her 4-H heifer Swiss Tradition Kokonut won the Yearling
Class and Junior Champion

(=

Special Moments: lan Peden and Bob-
bié Jans working together to get ready
for the show

¢ i RS

Braunvieh Cattle at 2023 Farmfair
International

Vos children with their 2023 4-H heifers at Farmfair International 2023

11



-
s
[~
%
<]
E
S|
:

@
<

Canada’s Outstanding Young Farmer (OYF) program is
designed to bring progressive farmers together to showcase
their farms, families and achievements.

Marcus and | were honored to hear of our nomination for
Manitoba 2024. We accepted then proceeded to submit
the required forms and documents.

This year's program was held at the Elkhorn resort in Riding
Mountain National Park. The event is family friendly so we
packed up our kids and their grandparents for the weekend.
We were spoiled with a gift basket, local tours, and a

o

AN T
Paige and Marcus Dueck, Four Oak Farms, Kleefeld, MB

hospitality suit. Atthe Saturday night banquet, competitors,
alumni, family, friends, and sponsors attended to hear last
year's winners and this year's competitor’s presentations. At
the end of the evening it was announced that Marcus and |
had won this year's Manitoba OYF!

This experience has been an opportunity for us to reflect
on where our farm has come from, our current operation
and our future goals. We have met many supportive OYF
alumni with words of wisdom and encouragement. We look
forward to showcasing our farm and our Brown Swiss as we
move to Nationals in November.

If you have a young farmer to nominate visit the OYF webpage, it truly is a great program:

www.oyfcanada.com/language/en/regions/manitoba/
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Hello to all of our Brown Swiss breeders and families and
friends. It is nice once again to be in the spring months
and looking forward to a productive summer season. Our
Ontario Board of Directors this year is:

Chairman: Joel Voth
(226)868-2528
vothvvalleyfarms@gmail.com

Vice Chairman: Bill Los
cattlemaster@hotmail.com

Simon Signer
(519)588-0670
simonsigner@hotmail.com

Stefan Gubelmann
gubelman@tcc.on.ca

Troy McConnell
troymcc@hotmail.com

Secretary/Treasurer: Tracy Reid
(519)377-2812
tracyreid22@hotmail.com

Brant

AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY

The Ontario Brown Swiss Association participated in the
fund-raising event, Calves For A Cause. Consignments
from Canada’s top herds were auctioned in this event. The
Ontario Brown Swiss Association donated 100% of the
proceeds of the sale of the calf and 100% of the commission
to the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit at Children’s Hospital,
London Health Services Centre.

Jeff Stevens and the sales staff did a great job of advertising
and had everything looking perfect. There was a huge

crowd, the 2 Brown Swiss got lots of attention.

We wish everyone a healthy and successful summer all
across Canada.

20

Brown Swiss Show

August 10, 2024
4-H Show at 12:20 p.m. | Open show at 1p.m.

Hanover Bentinck & Brant Agricultural Fairgrounds
Address: 265 5th St, Hanover, ON N4N 3X3

CASH PRIZES FOR ALL CLASSES

Entry forms are available at hanoverfair.ca under the “Hanover Fair 2024" tab listed as “2024 Fair Book & Class Lists”. You will find
the Brown Swiss entry forms near the bottom of the page!

Email troymcc@hotmail.com for questions and to submit your completed entry forms.

Early sign up preferred however show day entries permitted, please bring your registration papers!
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News from Quebec

T Awiss

— du Québec!

Greetings everyone,

| hope your spring chores are well underway! The weather has been very
different from one region to another since the beginning of May. Some
of us are experiencing rain on a daily basis, while others are hoping for it.
Mother Nature will surely give us the opportunity to get our work done, as
she does every year.

The Board of Directors welcomed Jessica Veilleux in recent months. She
assumed the position that was left vacant following the Annual General
Meeting held at the end of 2023. Another great team for this year. Thank
you to each and every one of you for your commitment to our beautiful
breed. We have been working on the Club’s strategic plan for some time
now. Through the member survey, we were able to identify the strong
points that producers wish to emphasize. The final version of this new
Strategic Plan will be available in the coming months.

The Quebec Brown Swiss Club Picnic will be held this summer. We hope
to see you on July 27th in the beautiful region of Trois-Riviéres, where
M.C.F. Leclerc Farm has agreed to host us. A busy day is already in store —
more details will follow in the coming weeks. All those who prepare these
activities put a lot of effort and work into ensuring that everyone has a
good time. It's an event not to be missed, and we're looking forward to
making it a success again this year. Looking forward to meeting you there!

Our Brown Swiss Cup is back this year, and will take place in August. A few
changes will be made to the way animals are entered, but the objective of
the competition itself remains the same. Watch our ads and newsletters for
more details.

Lately, we have been discussing a collaborative project with Jersey
Québec. At the time of writing, the project is still in the embryonic stage,
but should soon be completed. It will be about promoting our breed in a
slightly different way.

In closing, I'm sure you have also noticed that the number of dairy farms
has been declining much more rapidly over the past year. The current
situation is precarious for many, and keeping our heads above water
requires even more work, resilience and determination. Let’s continue to
work together for our agricultural sector, so that it emerges even stronger
for future generations.

Don't forget to take care of yourself, even if you are doing the most
beautiful job there is... without you, nothing is possible, but with you,
everything is possible.

Have a great summer!

Dave Labrie,
President, The Brown Swiss Club of Quebec

Votre conseil d’administration

Région no : 1 - Bas-Saint-Laurent
Dave Labrie, président

126, chemin Taché Est
Saint-Cyprien (Québec) GOL 2P0
Tél.: 418 868-5134
charluson@outlook.com

Région no : 4 - Estrie

Sylvain Boulanger, administrateur
223,rang 1

Lambton (Québec) GOM 1HO
Tél. : 418 486-2925
sylvain.boulanger@cshc.qc.ca

Région no : 2 - Chaudiére-Appalaches
Cynthia Fillion, administratrice

Région no : 5 — Montérégie
Josée Charron, 1re vice-présidente

218, rang St-Luc

Saint-Bernard (Québec) GOS 2G0
Tél. : 418 475-5302
cynthia.fillion1@hotmail.com

Région no : 3 - Centre-du-Québec
Mikhaél Daigle, administrateur

343, rang 3

Saint-Ferdinand (Québec) GON 1NO
Tél.: 819 621-7718
d_daigle@sympatico.ca

14

490, rang des Terres Noires
Verchéres (Québec) JOL 2RO
Tél. : 438 884-0854
fermebrownheaven@gmail.com

Région no : 6 - Rive-Nord, Outaouais, Abitibi,
Témiscamingue

Isabelle Dupré, administratrice

423, rang 8

Saint-Germain-de-Grantham (Québec) JOC 1KO
Tél.: 819 471-0733

isadupre@hotmail.com

Région no : 7 - Saguenay, Lac-Saint-Jean,
Québec

Etienne Boivin-Cété, 2e vice-président

10, chemin Deguen

Saint-Gédéon (Québec) GOW 2P0

Tél. : 418 345-2407
etienne.boivin.cote@live.fr

Poste reléve

Ariane Maltais, administratrice
773, rue des Ancétres
Lemieux (Québec) GOX 150
Tél. : 581 996-8442
arianemaltais@live.ca

Conseiller technique

Serge Bilodeau

9, chemin Multibois
Petite-Riviére-Saint-Frangois (Québec) GOA 2L0
Tél. : 418 632-5522
sbilodeau@brownswissquebec.com

Administration

3955, boul. Laurier Ouest
Saint-Hyacinthe (Québec) J25 3T8
Tél. : 450 778-9636

Téléc. : 450 778-9637
info@brownswissquebec.com

Patricia Normandin
pnormandin@brownswissquebec.com

Angeéle Hébert
ahebert@brownswissquebec.com

Jenny Henchoz
jhenchoz@brownswissquebec.com




83| An All-Breeds Genomic Testing App

Simplify genomic testing for any breed with ConneXXion

Easily search for animals in your herd and link them to samples
Submit genomic test requests before animals are registered to speed results

Track the progress of your samples from the time you ship them, to receiving results!

Check out the App today!
WWW.HOLSTEIN.CA ounioad o

2 Downl n the \ ANDROIDAPP 0N
@ App Store | P> Google play

N
£ Advertise in The Bell

Members of Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh Association can advertise in the Newsletter at the
special rates listed below. If you are interested in putting an ad in a future magazine, send us an email
at BrownSwiss@holstein.ca. Size, price and specifications are noted below.

Advertisement sizes & member price per issue:

Size of Page B&W Colour
Full Page $120.00 $140.00
1/2 Page $70.00 $90.00
1/4 Page $50.00 $70.00
Inside Cover (Front or Back) $140.00 $160.00

*Industry Related Ads are welcomed — contact us for pricing

Note Ad Design Specifications:
CMYK at 300 ppi in PDF format to ensure high quality
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Polled or Hornless Animals
Submitted by: Serge Bilodeau, Technical Advisor

In recent years, breeders have become increasingly interested in polled (hornless) animals. The question on everyone’s
mind is why this dominant gene is so rare in the population. This is because, until recently, no economic value ($$) was
really attached to this gene, as breeders dehorned their animals themselves. Moreover, in the past, the PP or Pp gene was
a limiting factor for bulls. Consequently, the current enthusiasm for polled bulls is driven by animal welfare standards and
genetic progress in the breed. This short article will hopefully help our readers understand the issue a little more clearly.

The first thing to remember is that every animal has a pair of genes (two) in its genetic code that determine whether or not
it will have horns. At conception, a calf inherits a gene for this trait from each of its parents. It is also important to know that
the “polled” gene (P) dominates the “horned” gene (p). Based on these statements, we then have three possible genetic
combinations:

1. The animal receives two “polled” genes (PP) from its parents
The animal will be polled and considered “homozygous” because it has two identical genes for this trait. Since these are
two dominant genes, this animal will only produce polled calves, no matter what type of animal it is mated with.

2. The animal receives the “polled” gene (PP) from one of its parents and the “horned” gene (Pp) from the other
The animal will itself be polled since (P) dominates (p). It will be referred to as “heterozygous polled” because it carries
two different genes. It will produce no more than 50% of polled calves, assuming it is mated only with horned animals (see

table).

3. The animal receives two “horned” genes (pp) from its parents
This is the only combination that will produce only horned cattle since the dominant polled gene is not present.

the six different possibilities in the

— —
To get a better idea, let’s look at .W' -@- ? ??v

following table: ‘@' ‘W’ "@‘ ‘W’ ‘W’ ‘W"
[ | | |

We now understand why it is so important for breeders wishing to obtain polled calves to know the difference between the
words homozygous (PP) and heterozygous (Pp).

Here is a list of polled bulls currently available in Canada:

LPI
Holdstar VALLEJO P 2306
Semex Pine-Tree JASPER P ET 2145
Semex Santiam Jordy SNIPER ET PP 2036
Select Meado-Brook SLIM SHADY PP 2007
Select Meado-Brook Tank SAIGON ET P 1974
Holdstar Kiba David Vic DEMBE PP 1883
Semex HALANO P 1836
Semex Goldhill Huge SG JJ-P 1721
Unigen OLYMPIC P 1469
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https://www.cdn.ca/francais/query/detail_ge.php?breed=BS&country=DEU&sex=M&regnum=954857323
https://www.cdn.ca/francais/query/detail_ge.php?breed=BS&sex=M&country=840&regnum=3250267027
https://www.cdn.ca/francais/query/detail_ge.php?breed=BS&country=840&sex=M&regnum=3259994822
https://www.cdn.ca/francais/query/detail_ge.php?breed=BS&sex=M&country=840&regnum=3210815270
https://www.cdn.ca/francais/query/detail_ge.php?breed=BS&country=840&sex=M&regnum=3239005588
https://www.cdn.ca/francais/query/detail_ge.php?breed=BS&country=ITA&sex=M&regnum=14990178821
https://www.cdn.ca/francais/query/detail_ge.php?breed=BS&country=CHE&sex=M&regnum=120162719137
https://www.cdn.ca/francais/query/detail_ge.php?breed=BS&country=CHE&sex=M&regnum=120138896299
https://www.cdn.ca/francais/query/detail_ge.php?breed=BS&country=FRA&sex=M&regnum=5239991887&fbclid=IwAR1mDyRW8s-Xapj9lqVb2r2aYA2ZzhFAYvCIbUT3YapO3mGyyoi_Zj3qlmU

Registrar Message

Hello everyone, | hope you're all doing welll

It's been a year since | have been in my new position here with
the Association and it's been a great year at that. | appreciate
your patience as | continue to learn the ropes! It has truly been
a pleasure getting to know you all a bit better and hearing your
stories, | am constantly feeling the passion you have for the Brown
Swiss/ Braunvieh breed.

| want to give a quick update from the Registrar’s office to let you
know how it's going so far this year...

As of writing this mid-May, we have had 13 new members,
604 registrations and 330 classifications. We are seeing
momentum with registrations being up compared to the same
period in 2023, however classifications are slightly low. The year is
still young and we have time to get these numbers up!

If you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate
to contact me by email at ipassaretti@holstein.ca or by phone
1(855) 756-8300 ext. 223.

If I happen to be away, Golda-Anne Nabila will be more than happy
to assist you (gnabila@holstein.ca/ext.249).

Wishing you all a great summer and don't forget to take a break
once in a while.

- Isabelle Passaretti

Reporting “Polled”

If your animal is born “polled” remember to check off on the polled “yes/no” on the registration form. The Registrar’s office will
validate parentage to ensure the animal qualifies. The animal will then be registered with a “P” at the end of their name.

Application for Registration

[0 Female O Dairy Individual 1D
, L] Male L] Braunvieh
B;:BAW;I Swiss_ Tattoo Primary Herd Management #
& Braunvieh

Calf Information
Date of Birth Gestation Terms  Birth Type Twin Sex Calf Size

J Normal 1 - Single [J Female [J Normal

O Is this estimated? O Late 2 - Twin U Male O Large

O Premature O 3 - Triplet L] Small
Off-Colour Spots [ No [ Yes Distinguishing Breed Characteristics LOJNo [Yes
Embryo Transfer O No O Yes* | Polled ONo KX Yes|

* if yes, please complete E.T. Information section below.

If you are interested in testing your animal(s) for the polled gene, please contact Brown Swiss by phone 1-855-756-8300 ext 277 or by
email: BrownSwiss@holstein.ca
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WHITESAND CREEK FARM

Spring has arrived in Saskatchewan with
an abundance of seasonal anticipation.
Sadly, parts of our province will continue to
experience drought conditions but Whitesand
Creek Farm located near Yorkton in the east
central region is off to a promising start after
some heavy snowfall at the beginning of
March.

Calving season commenced with the arrival
of the first Original Braunvieh calves who
seemed to land on their feet only to drain
their mothers’ udders with the suction of a
Dyson within their very first hour! That is the
Braunvieh way, and although we have seen
it with our own eyes for several years now
we continue to be awestruck with this dual-
purpose breed (meat and milk).

The winter's work was to establish the next
level of our strategic business plan for our
Original Braunvieh herd. We have spent a few

Saskatchewan

years building herd numbers with particular
attention to sire/dam pairings, as well as
an artificial insemination program that will
continue. It takes a fair amount of patience to
watch the heifers and bulls fill out to see the
rewards of thoughtful breeding plans. With
the help of many expert resources from within
and beyond our province, we have achieved
a herd health protocol that yields the desired
performance outcomes. We would never say
the work is completed since there is always
something to learn as technologies advance.
Improvement is an ongoing process. But,
enduring the harsh prairie winds, the frigid
blizzards, and the heat of some very dry
summers, we keep our mind’s eye on our
vision of a healthy, productive herd of one
of the most precious cattle breeds, Original
Braunvieh.

It is with much excitement that we see an
interest in Original Braunvieh cattle growing

across the western prairies as well as further
east. We hope that by working together with
like-minded producers, we can collectively
preserve and expand the breed in Canada.
We accept every opportunity to work with
commercial producers of other cattle breeds
to explore the benefits of Braunvieh genetics
into their programs as well. If it is to be, it is
up to us.

We are always open to visitors. We enjoy
sharing the Braunvieh experience with other
producers. We often have stock for sale. A
key aspect of our business model comes with
the offer of a lasting relationship towards
mutual success in upholding the integrity
and appeal of this ancient breed - easy
handling, affectionate, feed efficient, superior
carcass quality, milk production, longevity and
productivity.  Follow our page on Facebook
at Whitesand Creek Farm.
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CANADIAN NETWORK FOR DAIRY EXCELLENCE ' '

How to Maximize Genetic
Progress in Your Herd

When it comes to reaching your herd goals, selecting which animals as parents of the next generation in
your herd is arguably one of the most important decisions. With so much valuable information available
today, what are the key areas to focus on to maximize your herd’s genetic potential and reach your goals

faster?

Achieving Genetic Progress
The rate of genetic gain per year in the Canadian
Brown Swiss population continues to improve year

Genetic Gain =

Genetic Variation x Intensity x Accuracy

over year, as illustrated in Figure 1 for the national
selection index, LPI.

Generation Interval

Figure 1: Genetic Trend Realized for LPI in Canadian Brown Swiss females
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This progress in genetic improvement is dependent on four key factors including genetic variation,
selection intensity, accuracy of selection and generation interval. Let’s dive into each of these areas

further:

Genetic Variation: The genetic variability of a trait. Without some level of genetic variation there would
be no differences between animals and therefore no opportunity for genetic selection. The genetic
variation of a trait does not change significantly over time and is therefore not a significant factor affecting

the genetic gain realized in your herd compared to others.

Selection Intensity: How many animals you choose to breed the next generation and how genetically
superior they are. You’ll make faster progress if you select only the highest ranked sires and mate them
to the highest genetic females in your herd to produce the next generation of heifers for your herd.
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Accuracy of Selection: This is reflected by the level of Reliability of the genetic evaluations used to make
selection and mating decisions, which can vary depending on the trait heritability, inclusion of genomics,
and the amount of performance and pedigree data available.

Generation Interval: The average age of selected parents when their offspring are born.
Dairy farmers can maximize the rate of genetic progress in their herd when selection intensity and
accuracy are high while the generation interval is as low as possible.

Four Pathways to Selection

To put this in practice in the context of dairy cattle breeding we need to consider the four distinct
pathways to selection illustrated in Figure 2. These include the selection of (1) sires to breed bulls, (2)
dams to breed bulls, (3) sires to breed cows, and (4) dams to breed cows. The formula for genetic gain
outlined above can be calculated within each of these four pathways and then summed to determine the
total genetic progress per year within a dairy population, or within a specific herd.

Figure 2: The Four Pathways to Dairy Cattle Selection

Pathways 1 and 2, which relate to the selection of sires and dams to breed bulls, are mainly used by Al
companies and breeders that are selling bulls. For this article, we will focus on pathways 3 and 4, since
they relate to the selection of sires and dams to breed cows. After all, deciding which sires to use and
dams to breed to create replacements has a big impact on maximizing the rate of genetic progress within
your herd and the Brown Swiss breed. As outlined previously, the two main factors that drive faster
genetic gain are maximizing the accuracy and intensity of selection.

Maximizing the Accuracy of Selection

Genotyping has the biggest influence on the accuracy of selection. The adoption of genomics in 2014 led
to more accurate genomic evaluations for bulls and cows across the dairy industry and accelerated the
rate of genetic change. For the Brown Swiss breed, the average LPI Reliability increases by 25 percentage
points through genomic testing of heifers and young bulls. All Brown Swiss bulls offered by A.lL
organizations have been genotyped and therefore have an official genomic evaluation published by
Lactanet. Genotyping your cows and heifers also contributes to breed improvement and results in a more
accurate ranking of your females due to the increased level of Reliability. In addition, genomic testing
helps to manage genetic abnormalities in the Canadian Brown Swiss population. Genotyping also allows
herd owners to test for favourable traits such as polled or milk properties that improve digestibility.
Overall, the more data we have on bulls and cows, including genotypes, the more accurate animals will
be ranked and thus the more genetic progress is achievable both in an individual herd and within the
Brown Swiss breed.



Maximizing Selection Intensity

When it comes to maximizing selection intensity, the focus is selecting the highest ranked sires and dams
to produce the next generation. Developing an on-farm breeding plan for intentional selection and
mating, such as Figure 3, can help you decide which reproductive strategies to use for each animal. This
means either culling lower genetic merit animals or using beef semen to produce higher slaughter value
crossbred calves while removing the poor genetics from your future herd. For the highest ranked females
in your herd, consider using sexed semen to accelerate genetic progress. Keeping in mind this may not be
the highest performing cows, it is important to look at where your animals rank from a genetic
perspective. Embryo transfer (ET) is another reproductive technology used to create embryos of high
genetic merit using the highest ranked sires and dams. Lower genetic merit females can then be recipients.
Overall, incorporating more A.l. technologies like sexed semen and ET can lead to a large genetic change
in your herd in just one generation. In general, by focusing on high genetically ranked males and females
as parents of the next generation of replacement heifers also significantly reduces the generation interval,
therefore further boosting the rate of genetic progress in your herd.

Figure 1: Example of an on-farm breeding plan using different reproductive strategies

Yy |

Cull Beef Recipient  Conventional Sexed

At the end of the day, making genetic progress on your farm equates to higher producing and healthier
animals for generations to come. Genetic change is controlled by several factors, but it all starts with
genomic testing your heifers and cows and developing a breeding plan that incorporates more
reproductive technologies using high genetic merit sires and dams as parents of the next generation.

Authors: Hannah Sweett, Knowledge Transfer Advisor — Genetics Portfolio
Brian Van Doormaal, Chief Services Officer

Date: May 2024
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Raising Original Braunvieh since 1984
This true dual purpose breed is hardy and excels in maternal traits,
docility, performance and carcass quality. Swiss Tradition Braunvieh
bulls have proven themselves in crossbreeding programs

=¥ 'BRAUNVIEH
are the right choice

to make a

 DIFFERENCE

Quzginal brecding Stock
dﬂ%\f en A :ga f?

lan and Verena Peden  swisstraditionbv@gmail.com
Leduc County, Alberta Tel. 780 986-1726

[/ero’s | /oeloY AT 10 YEARS OLD

IN PARTNERSHIP WITH

Albert and Michaela Fox foxfarmsbv@hotmail.com

Delburne, Alberta Tel. 780 521-0185

Our booth at Farmfair 2023

11-year old Swiss Tradition Sassy
didn’'t mind getting reindeer horns
and posing for a photo with Luke,
Albert, Tommy and Michaela Fox

“Farrah” snuck in to have her
picture taken also




Lactanet e Brown Swiss Fertility Haplotype BH14

CANADIAN NETWORK FOR DAIRY EXCELLENCE .

The dairy industry has reaped substantial benefits from genomics, including advancements ranging from rapid genetic
improvements for essentially all traits to the identification and management of undesirable genetic conditions and haplotypes.
The latest discovery of these includes the Brown Swiss Fertility Haplotype BH14. Lactanet has been publishing Carrier Probability
values for the BH14 haplotype since April 2024.

First reported in Switzerland in 2022, the BH14 haplotype causes early pregnancy loss and traces back to Ventures Esp Babaray,
born in 1978, as the oldest known carrier. In the April 2023 genetic evaluation release in the United States, the Council on Dairy
Cattle Breeding (CDCB) began reporting BH14 results. To reflect the likelihood that an animal carries BH14, Lactanet calculates
a Carrier Probability value for every animal in its database based on known gene test results, the haplotype results received
from CDCB, and pedigree data. Like other Carrier Probability values, those for BH14 are reported as values ranging from 1%,
meaning the animal is likely free of the undesirable gene, to 99% meaning the animal is likely a carrier. The BH14 status for all
animals can be found on the Lactanet website using the Animal Query tool. Once you have a found the animal of interest you can
go to their “Genetic Evaluation Summary” page to find a pop-up box with Carrier Probability values for BH14 along with BH2.
Alternatively, navigate to the animal’s “Pedigree” page to access Carrier Probability values for the animal as well as its parents
and grandparents.

The illustration below shows the trend in estimated average carrier probability for both Brown Swiss haplotypes, namely BH14
as well as BH2, which causes early embryonic loss or stillbirth. The average carrier frequency for BH14 has fluctuated for the last
several years but is almost 9% for Canadian females born in 2023. To date, Brown Swiss breeders have effectively decreased the
frequency of BH2 and should apply the same approach to continue reducing this trend along with BH14.

Trend in Percentage Carriers of Haplotypes Affecting Fertility in Canadian Brown
Swiss Females
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Managing BH14

Now that BH14 in Brown Swiss is known and reported, industry strategies can be used to reduce the occurrence that carrier
animals are mated together, effectively lowering the frequency of the causative undesirable gene in the breed population.
Lactanet now publishes Carrier Probability values for BH14 to assist in mating decisions. Carrier animals do not directly cause a
problem in the population. However, if such carrier females are mated with a carrier bull, then 25% of the resulting pregnancies
or offspring will be affected. It is important to closely monitor Carrier Probability values before making mating decisions to
effectively reduce the frequency within your herd and the Brown Swiss breed.

The Lactanet website is an excellent resource to help manage known undesirable genetic conditions and haplotypes and make
better breeding decisions. A pop-up box was recently added to each animal’s Genetic Evaluation Summary, Inbreeding Calculator
and Pedigree pages to view their Carrier Probability values for the main genetic conditions and haplotypes. The Inbreeding
Calculator also contains new visuals to assist producers in identifying potential matings that have a risk of producing a pregnancy
or calf affected by these undesirable genes. Together, the dairy industry can continue to identify and manage undesirable genes,
leading to improved herd reproduction, health, and welfare, which translate to increased profitability.

Authors: Hannah Sweett, Knowledge Transfer Specialist — Genetics Portfolio
Allison Fleming, Manager, Genetic Evaluation Services

Date: May 2024

23



@
-

Life is always busy on the farm and ranch. The Braunviehs
started calving this year on April 15th, and it's been a busy
spring. Starting out with bull calves, it's looking like a year
for bulls, as only twenty-five percent of the Braunvieh calves
born so far are heifers.

We also have Nubian Goats and while they were supposed
to start kidding after May 1st, there are 12 kids here and
needing love too! Thank goodness the Tamworth and
Berkshire Mommas will farrow near the end of May.

We raise our children fully immersed in agriculture and

¢ : a o 2 the life on the farm and ranch. Four of our children (Taylor,
This is “Pearl”, she is a guard donkey that lives with and protects the cows Riley, Bobbie and Harlie) will be showing heifers and their
ogiaRte el Baglap abliolBoeG two-year-old cow-calf projects at the Cowtown 4-H Club

Achievement Day in July.
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They showed their heifers at Farmfair in November at
Edmonton. Their names are: Lauren, Lizzy, Love and Lady.
The kids also showed their cows at Farmfair as bred heifers.
Kally, Katina, and Karralina have calved and they are all
bulls. Karma has not calved yet and everyone hopes she
has a heifer.

With Farmfair celebrating the 50th Anniversary this year,
we hope to take some cattle to the show. We hope to see
other breeders with Purebred Braunvieh cattle come to the
show as well.

Our hope is for much needed moisture and rain for this
year and a blessed summer! We look forward to summer
and no more school lunches and more life on the farm and
ranch.

THE BELL | SPRING-SUMMER 2024

N 7 N AR R R R
Dam: Maranatha Elisita ANN 10E | Calf: VOS MARIO DKV 11M
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Calving started on April 15, 2024 and green grass is coming, the new calves
and cows look great!
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10 Top Milk Producers (November 2023 — April 2024)

Yearlings Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF13928438 MAPLE BOOM VATICAN 1 11 11571 504 4.4 419 3.6 388 413 405 1206 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
2 BSCANF12856763 EDUCATE-A-KID APEX BRYN GP 83 1 11 10342 372 3.6 345 3.3 313 276 300 889 EAGLE ACRES DAIRY CENTRE, BC
3 BSCANF14066532 KENILCREST BANKIT ELVIRA GP 82 1 11 10098 429 4.2 367 3.6 310 325 322 957 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
4 BSCANF120426039 BROWN HEAVEN OMALLEY FUNKY GP 8 1 11 9912 423 4.3 361 3.6 299 313 311 923 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
5 BSCANF13784448 NOR BELLA ELLIOTT SKOR GP 80 1 10 9880 450 4.5 320 3.2 325 363 302 990 NORBELLA ACRESINC., ON
6 BSCANF13928427 MAPLE BOOM DAISY 1 11 9718 414 4.3 359 3.7 307 323 323 953 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
7 BSCANF13817777  EASTWIND HUGE MARGARITA GP 81 1 11 9650 442 4.6 335 3.5 299 335 296 930 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
8 BSCANF14066543 KENILCREST DYNAMITE JOY 1 10 9461 412 4.3 325 3.4 305 324 301 930 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
9 BSCANF13690437 EXCELSIOR APEX GRAPES GP 81 1 11 9432 350 3.7 329 3.5 285 259 284 828 EXCELSIOR FARMS INC, ON
10 BSCANF14066542 KENILCREST RICHARD ROXANNE G 78 1 11 9082 366 4 322 3.5 291 288 295 874 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
Jr.2Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF13784449 NOR BELLA WONDER ELDERBERRY VG 86 2 3 12222 463 3.8 404 3.3 353 331 334 1018 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
2 BSCANF13784453 NOR BELLA ELLIOT PEACH VG 8 2 2 10635 446 4.2 360 3.4 320 330 310 960 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
3 BSCANF120117235 BERGICEL ANTONOV EMMANUELLE GP 81 2 4 10612 475 4.5 368 3.5 309 342 307 958 XAVIER BERGERON, QC
4 BSCANF111575492 BROWN HEAVEN KADE FRIEND VG 87 2 1 10315 443 4.3 365 3.5 305 321 307 933 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
5 BSCANF13817767 EASTWIND KICKSTART CRAZY GP 82 2 2 10269 479 4.7 385 3.8 298 340 318 956 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
6 BSCANF13784450  NOR BELLA CARTER SPARKLE VG 8 2 5 10125 410 4 341 3.4 296 295 284 875 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
7 BSCANF13594853  SPRING ROSE BIVER SPLENDOR GP 83 2 0 10018 438 4.4 369 3.7 302 324 318 944 SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON
8 BSCANF120426040 BROWN HEAVEN FAMOUS STAR DALLY VG 87 2 2 10004 428 4.3 350 3.5 301 317 302 920 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
9 BSCANF13673347 FOUR OAK HUGE THUMPER GP 82 2 3 9731 378 3.9 319 3.3 277 266 259 802 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
10 BSCANF14003329 FOUR OAK PASSAT VIVIAN GP 81 2 1 9655 400 4.1 342 3.5 295 300 298 893 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
Sr. 2 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF13721111 MAPLE BOOM HOLLY 2 11 11906 479 4 412 3.5 328 328 326 982 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
2 BSCANF45001008  GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT WENDY VG 85 2 11 11684 520 4.5 454 3.9 323 354 360 1037 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF111469353 MILEC SSBLOOM ZAZ VG 87 2 11 11644 430 3.7 388 3.3 326 299 310 935 FERME MCF LECLERC INC., QC
;"1 4 BSCANF45001028 GUBELMAN DEFENDER LUCKY VG 85 2 9 11574 477 4.1 427 3.7 327 331 344 1002 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
ﬁ 5 BSCANF45000997  GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DARBY VG 86 2 10 11434 481 4.2 385 3.4 308 323 296 927 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
-1 6 BSCANF13830979  LONE PRAIRIE FACT LEMONADE 2 GP 82 2 6 11422 459 4 392 3.4 313 312 306 931 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
7 BSCANF13526951 KEVIOTT ACRES APEX JENNY GP 82 2 11 11401 468 4.1 420 3.7 297 302 313 912 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
8 BSCANF13784436 NOR BELLA PASSAT PENNY VG 88 2 11 11266 434 3.9 379 3.4 302 289 289 880 NORBELLA ACRESINC., ON
7 9 BSCANF45001007 GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DELAWARE VG 86 2 10 11188 500 4.5 415 3.7 303 336 322 961 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
é 10 BSCANF12635837 NOR BELLA FALCO EMILY-ET VG 87 2 10 10942 521 4.8 394 3.6 309 362 318 989 NORBELLA ACRESINC., ON
E Jr.3YrOIld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
[ 1 BSCANF13784435 NOR BELLA ELLIOT ELORA VG 87 3 2 14157 656 4.6 481 3.4 382 437 370 1189 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
E BSCANF13506140 KOOPYCREST JACKPOT BETTY VG 85 3 3 13199 605 4.6 469 3.5 331 378 335 1044 SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON
- 3 BSCANF13526948 KEVIOTT ACRES SILVER DIANNA G 78 3 0 13044 493 3.8 442 3.4 336 316 325 977 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
d 4 BSCANF45000986 GUBELMAN VIPRO KATJA VG 8 3 4 12708 649 5.1 494 3.9 325 413 361 1099 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
-] 5 BSCANF45000992  GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BONNIE VG 8 3 0 12628 508 4 472 3.7 335 336 358 1029 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
E 6 BSCANF12635833  NOR BELLA FALK SQUIRT GP 83 3 1 12298 570 4.6 428 3.5 327 375 324 1026 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
7 BSCANF120133110 SCHWEIZER SEASIDEBLOOM BLUE VG 8 3 2 12221 544 4.5 412 3.4 314 344 303 961 LAFERME HANSENR., QC
8 BSCANF13673329 FOUR OAK FACT KAOS GP 83 3 2 11792 456 3.9 384 3.3 318 306 297 921 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
9 BSCANF45000982 GUBELMAN AMIR HONEY P VG 88 3 3 11776 519 4.4 438 3.7 295 324 313 932 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
10 BSCANF13673332 FOUR OAK FAMOUS TANDYANNE GP 82 3 2 11702 438 3.7 354 3 319 297 277 893 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
Sr.3YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF12635827 NOR BELLA BROOKINGS SAVANAH-ET VG 8 3 9 12890 532 4.1 439 3.4 313 324 305 942 NORBELLA ACRES INC., ON
2 BSCANF111618404 PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE TEKILA VG 87 3 11 12806 503 3.9 444 3.5 317 310 315 942 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
3 BSCANF111364727 RAMCO APEX ECONO GP 83 3 10 12272 515 4.2 427 3.5 298 312 297 907 FERME RAMCO INC., QC
4 BSCANF12635831 NOR BELLA P.S. SARAFINA-ET GP 83 3 9 11794 419 3.5 370 3.1 290 259 261 810 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
5 BS840F3147813303 LITTLE HILL GET LUCKY LAURIE GP 82 3 9 11612 476 4.1 347 3 284 290 243 817 SYLVAIN BOULANGER, CHRISTINE DULAC,
FERME CAB, QC
6 BSCANF111469336 MILEC PASSAT BELEZA-ET GP 83 3 7 11591 417 3.6 413 3.6 285 257 291 833 FERME MCF LECLERC INC., QC
7 BSCANF111430675 CHARLUSON EASTON DYLIA VG 86 3 11 11500 444 3.9 423 3.7 274 263 288 825 FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC
8 BSCANF13027706 FOUR OAK FACT KEENER GP 83 3 8 11055 465 4.2 353 3.2 283 296 258 837 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
9 BSCANF111270091 SCHWEIZER TOWER KELLY GP 82 3 8 10962 450 4.1 398 3.6 266 271 276 813 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
10 BSCANF110437340 ST YVES GOOD JOB GP 83 3 10 10959 392 3.6 358 3.3 264 238 247 749 SYLVAIN BOULANGER, CHRISTINE DULAC,
FERME CAB, QC
4YroOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF45000921 GUBELMAN FALCO DORINA EX 90 4 1 14011 626 4.5 496 3.5 334 370 337 1041 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF45000919 GUBELMAN CADENCE DISNEY EX 91 4 1 13850 554 4 520 3.8 341 338 366 1045 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF45000915  GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA VG 86 4 5 13402 576 4.3 448 3.3 311 337 297 945 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF13497219 DUN ROVIN BIVER BRITTLYN EX 91 4 3 13337 501 3.8 464 3.5 314 295 311 920 JOHN DORTMANS JR, ON
5 BSCANF13012492 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE FARRAH G 76 4 2 13041 496 3.8 473 3.6 307 293 320 920 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
6 BSCANF111270078 SCHWEIZER GET LUCKY ROUSSETTE VG 85 4 0 12994 453 3.5 445 3.4 310 271 303 884 LAFERMEHANSENR., QC
7 BSCANF12635813 NOR BELLA BIG STAR SLURPY EX 92 4 2 12979 566 4.4 448 3.5 318 343 313 974 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
8 BSCANF45000940 GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS EX 90 4 1 12943 568 4.4 467 3.6 311 342 320 973 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
9 BSUSAF68193676  LAIRDS TOTO JINGLE BELLE VG 87 4 9 12832 508 4 460 3.6 296 290 303 889 TRINITY HOLSTEINS, BC
10 BSUSAF68198022  CUTTING EDGE C REBEKAH 4 6 12731 534 4.2 468 3.7 298 314 314 926 DESCHENOISE, D GALBARDI, C MATTIA

AND M STIVO, QC
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10 Top Milk Producers (November 2023 - April 2024)

5Yrold Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF12299641  GUBELMAN CANADIAN P APRIL VG 87 5 10 15123 623 4.1 521 3.5 348 360 343 1051 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF45000882  GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM CORAL VG 87 5 0 14989 624 4.2 518 3.5 342 355 339 1036 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF45000875  GUBELMAN CADENCE KASANDRA VG 8 5 2 14934 607 4.1 545 3.6 335 339 349 1023 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BS840F3012738372 |IROQUOIS ACRES TOTAL CANDY EX 95 5 9 13410 444 3.3 411 3.1 309 257 270 836 MATTHEW PACHECO, CA
5 BSCANF12226610 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA VG 8 5 1 13236 590 4.5 485 3.7 298 335 313 946 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
6 BSCANF110603254 BROWN HEAVEN NSPOTTIE DALLY-ET VG 88 5 7 13102 561 4.3 431 3.3 303 326 285 914 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
7 BSCANF12517262 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE EZRA G 75 5 10 12953 515 4 455 3.5 286 288 286 860 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
8 BSUSAF68181358 GROVES VIEW CART TATTLE 5 10 12859 555 4.3 445 3.5 283 307 280 870 HIGHBEAM BROWN SWISS, ON
9 BSCANF45000876 GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY EX 90 5 7 12385 511 4.1 468 3.8 284 294 306 884 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
10 BSCANF12847284 EASTWIND BIVER DORADA VG 85 5 4 11796 629 5.3 491 4.2 266 353 317 936 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
Mature Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner
1 BSUSAF68161314  LAIRDS TWILIGHT JESSI 90 15186 835 5.5 587 3.9 355 497 391 1243 WISSELVIEW FARMS, BC
2 BSCANF12299642 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINIC EX 94 6 5 13432 616 4.6 515 3.8 289 337 316 942 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF12266454 BOOM DAYTONA FELICIA GP 82 7 2 12327 420 3.4 398 3.2 263 228 243 734 FREDERICK BOOM, AB
4 BSCANF12177812 ELOC PAYSSLI KAMO-ET EX 91 7 11 11857 523 4.4 418 3.5 258 287 260 805 A.DEAN COLE, NS
5 BSCANF12275280 NOR BELLA DALLY PEANUT EX 91 7 10 11808 537 4.5 397 3.4 260 302 250 812 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
6 BSCANF109126550 HIRONDELLE SEASIDEBLOOM TAMARA EX 92 7 8 11474 462 4 384 3.4 252 254 240 746 FERME HIRONDELLE SAINTE-HELENE INC.,
Qc
BSCANF12226561 FOUR OAK TANBARK LOEFEL GP 82 7 2 11270 523 4.6 384 3.4 255 295 248 798 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
BSCANF108311093 RAMCO ASTEROID PINTO GP 83 9 9 11187 439 3.9 359 3.2 247 250 226 723 FERMERAMCO INC, QC
9 BSCANF12803517 BATESDALE DAVENPORT KIM 6 0 11102 472 4.2 401 3.6 244 262 252 758 LEONARD SPEARS & ERIC SPEARS, ON
10 BSCANF12595442 MAPLE BOOM EPSTEINE VG 8 6 4 11057 550 5 404 3.6 238 302 248 788 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
Aged Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF10883173 NOR BELLA SUPREME SPARKS-ET EX 95 11 5 11757 530 4.5 392 3.3 275 315 261 851 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
2 BSCANF11014190 GUBELMAN JUHUS DELUXE VG 87 11 5 7446 314 4.2 292 3.9 175 189 196 560 LEONARD SPEARS & ERIC SPEARS, ON
3 BSCANF107329320 SYLGO JITSUE NANETTE GP 82 10 0 6805 291 4.3 240 3.5 156 169 157 482 FERME SYLGO SENC, QC

10 Top Fat Producers (November 2023 - April 2024)

Yearlings Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF13928438  MAPLE BOOM VATICAN 11 11571 504 4.4 419 3.6 388 413 405 1206 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
2 BSCANF13784448  NOR BELLA ELLIOTT SKOR GP 80 1 10 9880 450 4.5 320 3.2 325 363 302 990 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON

3 BSCANF13817777  EASTWIND HUGE MARGARITA GP 81 1 11 9650 442 4.6 335 3.5 299 335 296 930 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

4 BSCANF13928428  MAPLE BOOM DOLLY 1 10 8818 440 5 356 4 275 336 318 929 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON

5 BSCANF14066532  KENILCREST BANKIT ELVIRA GP 8 1 11 10098 429 4.2 367 3.6 310 325 322 957 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

6 BSCANF120426039 BROWN HEAVEN OMALLEY FUNKY GP 84 1 11 9912 423 4.3 361 3.6 299 313 311 923 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

7 BSCANF13928439  MAPLE BOOM HANNOVER 1 9 8641 421 49 302 3.5 284 340 285 909 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
8 BSCANF13928427  MAPLE BOOM DAISY 1 11 9718 414 4.3 359 3.7 307 323 323 953 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
9 BSCANF14066543  KENILCREST DYNAMITE JOY 1 10 9461 412 4.3 325 3.4 305 324 301 930 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

10 BSCANF120426017 BROWN HEAVEN CALVIN FIRENIGHT-ET VG 86 1 11 8730 408 4.7 318 3.6 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

Jr. 2 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF13817767 EASTWIND KICKSTART CRAZY P 8 2 2 10269 479 4.7 385 3.8 298 340 318 956 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

2 BSCANF120117235 BERGICEL ANTONOV EMMANUELLE GP 81 2 4 10612 475 4.5 368 3.5 309 342 307 958 XAVIER BERGERON, QC

3 BSCANF13784449  NOR BELLA WONDER ELDERBERRY VG 86 2 3 12222 463 3.8 404 3.3 353 331 334 1018 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

4 BSCANF111921514 MILEC APEX BELLA-ET 2 1 9599 458 4.8 332 3.5 282 329 279 890 FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC., QC

5 BSCANF13784453  NOR BELLA ELLIOT PEACH VG 86 2 2 10635 446 4.2 360 3.4 320 330 310 960 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

6 BSCANF111575492 BROWN HEAVEN KADE FRIEND VG 87 2 1 10315 443 4.3 365 3.5 305 321 307 933 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

6 BSCANF14066536  KENILCREST CAN DUE DEX GP 8 2 0 9078 443 4.9 326 3.6 291 346 299 936 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

7 BSCANF111575493 BROWN HEAVEN NELLO FIREBALL-ET VG 85 2 3 9510 439 4.6 358 3.8 290 328 311 929 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

8 BSCANF13594853  SPRING ROSE BIVER SPLENDOR GP 83 2 0 10018 438 4.4 369 3.7 302 324 318 944 SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON

9 BSCANF13791654  DUTCHOLM BIVER KABANA VG 85 2 3 9191 431 4.7 349 3.8 266 308 288 862 MILKY HILLS FARM INC, ON

10 BSCANF120426040 BROWN HEAVEN FAMOUS STAR DALLY VG 87 2 2 10004 428 4.3 350 3.5 301 317 302 920 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
Sr.2YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF12635837  NOR BELLA FALCO EMILY-ET VG 87 2 10 10942 521 4.8 394 3.6 309 362 318 989 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

2 BSCANF45001008 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT WENDY VG 85 2 11 11684 520 4.5 454 3.9 323 354 360 1037 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF45001007 GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DELAWARE VG 86 2 10 11188 500 4.5 415 3.7 303 336 322 961 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF45001021  GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CARMEN VG 88 2 10 10762 495 4.6 392 3.6 301 341 314 956 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF120265337 MILEC PASSAT BALLY-ET GP 81 2 11 9028 495 5.5 311 3.4 241 328 237 806 FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC., QC

5 BSCANF120325115 SCHWEIZER APEX ICE VG 86 2 10 9668 494 5.1 319 3.3 262 332 247 841 LAFERME HANS ENR., QC

6 BSCANF45001001 GUBELMAN ANTONOV DORIE GP 81 2 9 10514 490 4.7 390 3.7 287 331 305 923 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF45000997  GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DARBY VG 86 2 10 11434 481 4.2 385 3.4 308 323 296 927 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSCANF13721111  MAPLE BOOM HOLLY 2 11 11906 479 4 412 3.5 328 328 326 982 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
9 BSCANF45001028  GUBELMAN DEFENDER LUCKY VG 8 2 9 11574 477 4.1 427 3.7 327 331 344 1002 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
10 BSCANF13673328  FOUR OAK DEFENDER VICKI VG 85 2 11 9210 475 5.2 346 3.8 239 306 256 801 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
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10 Top Fat Producers (November 2023 — April 2024)

Jr.3YrOld

1 BSCANF13784435
BSCANF45000986
BSCANF13506140
BSCANF12635833
BSCANF13569929
BSCANF120133110
BSCANF45000982
BSCANF45000992
BSCANF13594804
BSCANF13027707
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Sr.3YrOld
BSCANF12635827
BSCANF111364727
BSCANF111618404
BSCANF12635824
BSCANF111542469
BS840F3147813303

mm.bwm»—-

BSCANF13027706
BSCANF111501635
9 BSCANF13209210

10 BSCANF111270091

4Yrold

1 BSCANF45000921
BSCANF45000915
BSCANF45000940
BSCANF12635813
BSCANF45000919
BSCANF13235866
BSUSAF68198022

No U, wnN

BSCANF12803539
9 BSCANF111575445
0 BSCANF13063167
5Yrold
BSCANF12847284
BSCANF45000882
BSCANF12299641
BSCANF45000875
BSCANF12226610
BSCANF110603254
BSUSAF68181358
BSCANF12517262
BSCANF12875589
BSCANF45000876
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Mature Cow
BSUSAF68161314
BSCANF12299642
BSCANF12595442
BSCANF12275280
BSCANF109621990
BSCANF109081183
BSCANF12177812
BSCANF12226561
BSCANF11694152

O 0O ~NODU s WN P
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BSCANF11375640

Aged Cow
1 BSCANF10883173

2 BSCANF11014190
3 BSCANF107329320

2

©

NOR BELLA ELLIOT ELORA
GUBELMAN VIPRO KATJA
KOOPYCREST JACKPOT BETTY

NOR BELLA FALK SQUIRT

MAPLE BOOM VANPARITION
SCHWEIZER SEASIDEBLOOM BLUE
GUBELMAN AMIR HONEY P
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BONNIE
SPRING ROSE BROOKINGS BELINDA
FOUR OAK FALCO BUTTON

NOR BELLA BROOKINGS SAVANAH-ET
RAMCO APEX ECONO

PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE TEKILA

NOR BELLA ELLIOT MILLIE

ELOC CALVIN ROAD TRIP

LITTLE HILL GET LUCKY LAURIE

FOUR OAK FACT KEENER
GOULAISE SEASIDEBLOOM ELIE
WILLOW WATERS DUSTY BIVER

SCHWEIZER TOWER KELLY

GUBELMAN FALCO DORINA
GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA
GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS
NOR BELLA BIG STAR SLURPY
GUBELMAN CADENCE DISNEY
MAPLE BOOM PUCKRAT
CUTTING EDGE C REBEKAH

SPEARS BIVER BRENDA
BROWN HEAVEN DY BUCKY-ET
MAPLE BOOM HACKIRY

EASTWIND BIVER DORADA
GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM CORAL
GUBELMAN CANADIAN P APRIL
GUBELMAN CADENCE KASANDRA
FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA

BROWN HEAVEN NSPOTTIE DALLY-ET
GROVES VIEW CART TATTLE

KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE EZRA

LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DITZ
GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY

LAIRDS TWILIGHT JESSI

GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINIC

MAPLE BOOM EPSTEINE

NOR BELLA DALLY PEANUT

BROWN HEAVEN FAB LUCKYLUKE
MARLAIT SEASIDEBLOOM LEA

ELOC PAYSSLI KAMO-ET

FOUR OAK TANBARK LOEFEL
SHENEL-BLANHAVEN TOTAL SWEETIE

ANFIELD C E THUNDER EMMA

NOR BELLA SUPREME SPARKS-ET
GUBELMAN JUHUS DELUXE
SYLGO JITSUE NANETTE

Class Yr Mth
VG 87 3 2
VG 8 3 4
VG 8 3 3
GP 83 3 1
3 2
VG 86 3 2
VG 88 3 3
VG 8 3 0
VG 86 3 2
GP 82 3 O
Class Yr Mth
VG 87 3 9
GP 83 3 10
VG 87 3 11
VG 8 3 6
VG 85 3 11
GP 82 3 9
GP 83 3 8
GP 83 3 10
GP 81 3 7
GP 82 3 8
Class Yr Mth
EX 90 4 1
VG 86 4 5
EX 90 4 1
EX 92 4 2
EX 91 4 1
4 0
4 6
4 8
VG 86 4 4
7
Class Yr Mth
G 8 5 4
VG 87 5 0
VG 87 5 10
VG 86 5 2
VG 8 5 1
VG 88 5 7
5 10
G 75 5 10
GP 8 5 0
EX 90 5 7
Class Yr Mth
EX 90 8 9
EX 94 6 5
VG 86 6 4
EX 91 7 10
EX 91 7 2
EX 90 7
EX 91 7 11
GP 82 7 2
VG 88 9 10
EX 93 7 6

Class Yr Mth
EX 95 11
VG 87 11

5
5

GP 8210 O

Milk Fat
14157 656
12708 649
13199 605
12298 570
11694 557
12221 544 45
11776 519 4.4
12628 508 4
11152 502 4.5
10063 499 5

4.6
5.1
4.6
4.6
4.8

Milk Fat
12890 532
12272 515
12806 503
10557 501
10080 483
11612 476

4.1
4.2
3.9
4.8
4.8
4.1

11055
10866
10457

465
460
457

42
42
44

10962 450 4.1

Milk Fat %F
14011 626 4.5
13402 576 4.3
12943 568 4.4
12979 566 4.4
13850 554 4
11602 553 4.8
12731 534 4.2
10770 522 4.8
12343 520 4.2
10614 518 4.9
Milk Fat
11796 629 5.3
14989 624 4.2
15123 623 4.1
14934 607 4.1
13236 590 4.5
13102 561 4.3
12859 555 4.3
12953 515 4
10949 512 4.7
12385 511 4.1

Milk Fat
15186 835 5.5
13432 616 4.6
11057 550 5
11808 537 4.5
11041 532 4.8
10851 529 4.9
11857 523 4.4
11270 523 4.6
10861 514 4.7

10833 487 4.5

Milk Fat

%F Prot

%F Prot

%F Prot

%F Prot

%F Prot

481
494
469
428
429
412
438
472
418
357

3.4
3.9
3.5
35
3.7
34
3.7
3.7
3.8
3.5

439
427
444
404 3.8
353 3.5
347 3

3.4
3.5
3.5

353
388
371

3.2
3.6
35

398 3.6

Prot
496
448
467
448
520
417
468

35
33
3.6
35
3.8
3.6
3.7

424 39
489 4
399 3.8

491
518
521
545
485
431
445
455
423
468

4.2
35
35
3.6
3.7
33
3.5
35
3.9
3.8

587
515
404
397
387
362
418
384
356

3.9
3.8
3.6
3.4
35
33
35
34
33

380 3.5

%P M

382
325
331
327
299
314
295
335
283
270

%P M

313
298
317
263
0
284

283
261
270

266

%P M

334
311
311
318
341
296
298

244
297
247

%P M

266
342
348
335
298
303
283
286
244
284

%P M

355
289
238
260
242
245
258
255
244

251

%P M

F
437
413
378
375
357
344
324
336
316
330

324
312
310
309
0
290

296
274
293

271

F
370
337
342
343
338
351
314

298
313
303

353
355
360
339
335
326
307
288
289
294

F
497
337
302
302
292
299
287
295
295

285

F

P Comp Owner

370
361
335
324
313
303
313
358
303
275

1189
1099
1044
1026
969
961
932
1029
902
875

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON

FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

P Comp Owner

305
297
315
287
0
243

258
266
273

276

942
907
942
859
0
817

837
801
836

813

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

FERME RAMCO INC., QC

FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

A. DEAN COLE, NS

SYLVAIN BOULANGER, CHRISTINE DULAC,
FERME CAB, QC

FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

FERME FREDISA INC, QC

DALE PHILLIPS - WILLOW WATERS BROWN
SWISS, ON

LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

P Comp Owner

337
297
320
313
366
305
314

274
337
266

1041
945
973
974

1045
952
926

816
947
816

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
DESCHENOISE, D GALBARDI, C MATTIA
AND M STIVO, QC

LEONARD SPEARS & ERIC SPEARS, ON
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON

P Comp Owner

317
339
343
349
313
285
280
286
269
306

936
1036
1051
1023

946

914

870

860

802

884

HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

HIGH BEAM BROWN SWISS, ON
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

P Comp Owner

391
316
248
250
242
234
260
248
228

252

1243
942
788
812
776
778
805
798
767

788

WISSELVIEW FARMS, BC

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

MUSQUIE VALLEY FARM LTD, NS
MARTIN GOULET, QC

A. DEAN COLE, NS

FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

EVAN & JACKIE BLANCHARD & GLEN & S
BURGESS, ON

BROWN HEAVEN, FRED MATHYS, MARKUS
MULLER, QC

P Comp Owner

11757 530 4.5 392 3.3 275 315 261 851 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON

7446 314 4.2 292 3.9 175 189 196 560 LEONARD SPEARS & ERIC SPEARS, ON
6805 291 4.3 240 3.5 156 169 157 482 FERME SYLGO SENC, QC



10 Top Protein Producers (November 2023 - April 2024)

1 BSCANF13928438
2 BSCANF14066532
3 BSCANF120426039
4 BSCANF13928427
5 BSCANF13928428
6 BSCANF12856763
7 BSCANF120543105
8 BSCANF13817777
9 BSCANF13690437
BSCANF120592966
BSCANF13928430

Jr.2Yr Old
BSCANF13784449
BSCANF13817767
BSCANF13594853
BSCANF120117235
BSCANF111575492
BSCANF13784453
BSCANF111575493
BSCANF120426040
BSCANF13791654
10 BSCANF13978791

O 00N UE WN P

Sr. 2 Yr Old

1 BSCANF45001008
2 BSCANF45001028
3 BSCANF13526951
4 BSCANF45001007
5 BSCANF13721111
6 BSCANF12635837
7 BSCANF13830979
7 BSCANF45001021
7 BSCANF120137238
8 BSCANF45001001
9 BSCANF13721109
10 BSCANF111469353

Jr.3YrOld

1 BSCANF45000986
2 BSCANF13784435
3 BSCANF45000992
4 BSCANF13506140
5 BSCANF13526948
6 BSCANF45000982
7 BSCANF13569929
8 BSCANF12635833
9 BSCANF13594804
10 BSCANF111575465

Sr.3Yr Old

1 BSCANF111618404
2 BSCANF12635827

3 BSCANF111364727
4 BSCANF111430675
5 BSCANF111469336
6 BSCANF12635824

7 BSCANF111270091
8 BSCANF13372683

9 BSCANF111501635
10 BSCANF13209210

10 BS840F3147813301

MAPLE BOOM VATICAN
KENILCREST BANKIT ELVIRA
BROWN HEAVEN OMALLEY FUNKY
MAPLE BOOM DAISY

MAPLE BOOM DOLLY
EDUCATE-A-KID APEX BRYN
VACHALE APEX TEQUILA
EASTWIND HUGE MARGARITA
EXCELSIOR APEX GRAPES
GOULAISE KINGSLEY PINGPONG
MAPLE BOOM HEMI

NOR BELLA WONDER ELDERBERRY
EASTWIND KICKSTART CRAZY

SPRING ROSE BIVER SPLENDOR
BERGICEL ANTONOV EMMANUELLE
BROWN HEAVEN KADE FRIEND

NOR BELLA ELLIOT PEACH

BROWN HEAVEN NELLO FIREBALL-ET
BROWN HEAVEN FAMOUS STAR DALLY
DUTCHOLM BIVER KABANA

ELOC HUGE REWARD

GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT WENDY
GUBELMAN DEFENDER LUCKY
KEVIOTT ACRES APEX JENNY
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DELAWARE
MAPLE BOOM HOLLY

NOR BELLA FALCO EMILY-ET
LONE PRAIRIE FACT LEMONADE 2
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CARMEN
SYSLIC TEQUILA SUNOCO
GUBELMAN ANTONOV DORIE
MAPLE BOOM PUCKIN

MILEC SSBLOOM ZAZ

GUBELMAN VIPRO KATJA

NOR BELLA ELLIOT ELORA
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BONNIE
KOOPYCREST JACKPOT BETTY
KEVIOTT ACRES SILVER DIANNA
GUBELMAN AMIR HONEY P

MAPLE BOOM VANPARITION

NOR BELLA FALK SQUIRT

SPRING ROSE BROOKINGS BELINDA
BROWN HEAVEN SALOMON TIDBIT

PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE TEKILA

NOR BELLA BROOKINGS SAVANAH-ET
RAMCO APEX ECONO

CHARLUSON EASTON DYLIA

MILEC PASSAT BELEZA-ET

NOR BELLA ELLIOT MILLIE
SCHWEIZER TOWER KELLY

LONE PRAIRIE FACT LATTTE 2661
GOULAISE SEASIDEBLOOM ELIE
WILLOW WATERS DUSTY BIVER

LITTLE HILL HILTON LIKABLE

RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
EAGLE ACRES DAIRY CENTRE, BC
FERME VACHALE SENC, QC

HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
EXCELSIOR FARMS INC, ON

FERME DESRO, QC

RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON

P Comp Owner

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON
XAVIER BERGERON, QC
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
MILKY HILLS FARM INC, ON
A. DEAN COLE, NS

P Comp Owner

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME SYSLIC ENR., QC

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
FERME MCF LECLERCINC,, QC

P Comp Owner

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

KENILCREST FARMS, ON

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

P Comp Owner

1 11 11571 504 4 419 3.6 388 413 405 1206
GP 82 1 11 10098 429 4 367 3.6 310 325 322 957
GP 84 1 11 9912 423 4 361 3.6 299 313 311 923
1 11 9718 414 4 359 3.7 307 323 323 953
1 10 8818 440 5 356 4 275 336 318 929
GP 83 1 11 10342 372 4 345 3.3 313 276 300 889
GP 82 1 11 8639 373 4 341 4 280 296 316 892
GP 81 1 11 9650 442 5 335 3.5 299 335 296 930
GP 81 1 11 9432 350 4 329 3.5 285 259 284 828
GP 80 1 10 8915 345 4 326 3.7 274 259 286 819
1 11 8004 364 5 326 4.1 254 282 296 832
Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F
VG 8 2 3 12222 463 4 404 3.3 353 331 334 1018
GP 82 2 2 10269 479 5 385 3.8 298 340 318 956
GP 83 2 0 10018 438 4 369 3.7 302 324 318 944
GP 81 2 4 10612 475 5 368 3.5 309 342 307 958
VG 87 2 1 10315 443 4 365 3.5 305 321 307 0933
VG 86 2 2 10635 446 4 360 3.4 320 330 310 960
VG 8 2 3 9510 439 5 358 3.8 290 328 311 929
VG 87 2 2 10004 428 4 350 3.5 301 317 302 920
VG 8 2 3 9191 431 5 349 3.8 266 308 288 862
GP 8 2 0 9552 381 4 346 3.6 297 291 306 894
Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F
VG 85 2 11 11684 520 5 454 3.9 323 354 360 1037
VG 85 2 9 11574 477 4 427 3.7 327 331 344 1002
GP 82 2 11 11401 468 4 420 3.7 297 302 313 912
VG 8 2 10 11188 500 5 415 3.7 303 336 322 961
2 11 11906 479 4 412 3.5 328 328 326 982
VG 87 2 10 10942 521 5 394 3.6 309 362 318 989
GP 82 2 6 11422 459 4 392 3.4 313 312 306 931
VG 88 2 10 10762 495 5 392 3.6 301 341 314 956
GP 80 2 10 10008 438 4 392 3.9 270 294 302 866
GP 81 2 9 10514 490 5 390 3.7 287 331 305 923
2 11 10413 454 4 389 3.7 284 307 304 895
VG 87 2 11 11644 430 4 388 3.3 326 299 310 935
Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F
VG 8 3 4 12708 649 5 494 3.9 325 413 361 1099
VG 87 3 2 14157 656 5 481 3.4 382 437 370 1189
VG 86 3 0 12628 508 4 472 3.7 335 336 358 1029
VG 8 3 3 13199 605 5 469 3.5 331 378 335 1044
G 78 3 0 13044 493 4 442 3.4 336 316 325 977
VG 88 3 3 11776 519 4 438 3.7 295 324 313 0932
3 2 11694 557 5 429 3.7 299 357 313 969
GP 83 3 1 12298 570 5 428 3.5 327 375 324 1026
VG 8 3 2 11152 502 5 418 3.8 283 316 303 902
VG 89 3 4 11111 485 4 415 3.7 276 301 294 871
Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F
VG 87 3 11 12806 503 4 444 3.5 317 310 315 942
VG 87 3 9 12890 532 4 439 3.4 313 324 305 942
GP 83 3 10 12272 515 4 427 3.5 298 312 297 907
VG 8 3 11 11500 444 4 423 3.7 274 263 288 825
GP 83 3 7 11591 417 4 413 3.6 285 257 291 833
VG 8 3 6 10557 501 5 404 3.8 263 309 287 859
GP 82 3 8 10962 450 4 398 3.6 266 271 276 813
GP 81 3 8 10642 445 4 396 3.7 258 268 275 801
GP 83 3 10 10866 460 4 388 3.6 261 274 266 801
GP 81 3 7 10457 457 4 371 3.5 270 293 273 836
GP 83 3 9 10440 416 4 371 3.5 255 254 259 768

FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

FERME RAMCO INC., QC

FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC

FERME MCF LECLERCINC,, QC

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
FERME FREDISA INC, QC

DALE PHILLIPS - WILLOW WATERS BROWN
SWISS, ON

SYLVAIN BOULANGER, CHRISTINE DULAC,
FERME CAB, QC
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avroig s Y Mith MilkFat %F Prot %P M _F P Comp Owner ]
1 BSCANF45000919 GUBELMAN CADENCE DISNEY EX 91 4 1 13850 554 4 520 3.8 341 338 366 1045 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF45000921 GUBELMAN FALCO DORINA EX 90 4 1 14011 626 5 496 3.5 334 370 337 1041 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF111575445 BROWN HEAVEN DY BUCKY-ET VG 86 4 4 12343 520 4 489 4 297 313 337 947 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

4 BSCANF13012492 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE FARRAH G 76 4 2 13041 496 4 473 3.6 307 293 320 920 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

5 BSUSAF68198022 CUTTING EDGE C REBEKAH 4 6 12731 534 4 468 3.7 298 314 314 926 DESCHENOISE, D GALBARDI, C MATTIA

AND M STIVO, QC

6 BSCANF45000940 GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS EX 90 4 1 12943 568 4 467 3.6 311 342 320 973 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF13497219 DUN ROVIN BIVER BRITTLYN EX 91 4 3 13337 501 4 464 3.5 314 295 311 920 JOHN DORTMANS JR, ON

8 BSUSAF68193676  LAIRDS TOTO JINGLE BELLE VG 87 4 9 12832 508 4 460 3.6 296 290 303 889 TRINITY HOLSTEINS, BC

9 BSCANF45000915 GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA VG 8 4 5 13402 576 4 448 3.3 311 337 297 945 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
9 BSCANF12635813  NOR BELLA BIG STAR SLURPY EX 92 4 2 12979 566 4 448 3.5 318 343 313 974 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

10 BSCANF111270078 SCHWEIZER GET LUCKY ROUSSETTE VG 85 4 0 12994 453 4 445 3.4 310 271 303 884 LAFERME HANSENR., QC

1 BSCANF45000875 GUBELMAN CADENCE KASANDRA G 8 5 14934 607 4 545 3.6 335 339 349 1023 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF12299641 GUBELMAN CANADIAN P APRIL VG 87 5 10 15123 623 4 521 3.5 348 360 343 1051 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF45000882  GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM CORAL VG 87 5 0 14989 624 4 518 3.5 342 355 339 1036 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF12847284 EASTWIND BIVER DORADA VG 8 5 4 11796 629 5 491 4.2 266 353 317 936 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

5 BSCANF12226610 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA VG 85 5 1 13236 590 5 485 3.7 298 335 313 946 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

6 BSCANF45000876 ~ GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY EX 90 5 7 12385 511 4 468 3.8 284 294 306 884 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF12517262 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE EZRA G 75 5 10 12953 515 4 455 3.5 286 288 286 860 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

7 BSUSAF68181358  GROVES VIEW CART TATTLE 5 10 12859 555 4 445 3.5 283 307 280 870 HIGH BEAM BROWN SWISS, ON

8 BSCANF110603254 BROWN HEAVEN NSPOTTIE DALLY-ET VG 88 5 7 13102 561 4 431 3.3 303 326 285 914 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

9 BSCANF45000891 GUBELMAN BIVER DRAGON VG 88 5 1 10731 450 4 426 4 253 267 289 809 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
10 BSCANF12875589  LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DITZ GP 81 5 0 10949 512 5 423 3.9 244 289 269 802 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
Mature Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

1 BSUSAF68161314  LAIRDS TWILIGHT JESSI 90 8 9 15186 835 587 3.9 355 497 391 1243 WISSELVIEW FARMS, BC

2 BSCANF12299642 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINIC EX 94 6 5 13432 616 5 515 3.8 289 337 316 942 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF12177812 ELOC PAYSSLI KAMO-ET EX 91 7 11 11857 523 4 418 3.5 258 287 260 805 A.DEAN COLE, NS

4 BSCANF11869638  GUBELMAN WHISKEY MAGGIE 8 3 10959 456 4 415 3.8 241 252 261 754 LEONARD SPEARS & ERIC SPEARS, ON
5 BSCANF12595442 MAPLE BOOM EPSTEINE VG 8 6 4 11057 550 5 404 3.6 238 302 248 788 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
6 BSCANF12299647 GUBELMAN ANIBAL DURHAM VG 8 6 5 10102 459 5 402 4 221 255 251 727 LEONARD SPEARS & ERIC SPEARS, ON
7 BSCANF12803517  BATESDALE DAVENPORT KIM 6 0 11102 472 4 401 3.6 244 262 252 758 LEONARD SPEARS & ERICSPEARS, ON
8 BSCANF12266454 BOOM DAYTONA FELICIA GP 82 7 2 12327 420 3 398 3.2 263 228 243 734 FREDERICK BOOM, AB

9 BSCANF12275280  NOR BELLA DALLY PEANUT EX 91 7 10 11808 537 5 397 3.4 260 302 250 812 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON

10 BSCANF109621990 BROWN HEAVEN FAB LUCKYLUKE EX 91 7 2 11041 532 5 387 3.5 242 292 242 776 MUSQUIE VALLEY FARM LTD, NS
Aged Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF10883173 NOR BELLA SUPREME SPARKS-ET EX 9511 5 11757 530 5 392 3.3 275 315 261 851 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

2 BSCANF11014190 GUBELMAN JUHUS DELUXE VG 87 11 5 7446 314 4 292 3.9 175 189 196 560 LEONARD SPEARS & ERIC SPEARS, ON
3 BSCANF107329320 SYLGO JITSUE NANETTE GP 82 10 0 6805 291 4 240 3.5 156 169 157 482 FERME SYLGO SENC, QC

10 Top Protein Producers (November 2023 - April 2024)

10 Top Composite BCA Producers (November 2023 - April 2024)

Yearlings

1
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BSCANF13928438
BSCANF13784448
BSCANF14066532
BSCANF13928427
BSCANF14066543
BSCANF13817777
BSCANF13928428
BSCANF120426039
BSCANF13928440
BSCANF13874971
BSCANF13928439
BSCANF120543105

Jr.2YrOld

1

O 00N U WN

10

BSCANF13784449
BSCANF13784453
BSCANF120117235
BSCANF13817767
BSCANF13594853
BSCANF14066536
BSCANF111575492
BSCANF111575493
BSCANF120426040
BSCANF14003339

Sr.2YrOld

1
2

o

BSCANF45001008
BSCANF45001028

Class Yr Mth Milk Fat
MAPLE BOOM VATICAN 11 11571 504
NOR BELLA ELLIOTT SKOR GP 80 1 10 9880 450
KENILCREST BANKIT ELVIRA GP 8 1 11 10098 429
MAPLE BOOM DAISY 1 11 9718 414
KENILCREST DYNAMITE JOY 1 10 9461 412
EASTWIND HUGE MARGARITA GP 81 1 11 9650 442
MAPLE BOOM DOLLY 1 10 8818 440
BROWN HEAVEN OMALLEY FUNKY GP 84 1 11 9912 423
MAPLE BOOM FUI 1 10 8800 401
KOOPYCREST OLYMPIC MIKAYLA GP 8 1 9 8616 394
MAPLE BOOM HANNOVER 1 9 8641 421
VACHALE APEX TEQUILA GP 82 1 11 8639 373

Class Yr Mth Milk Fat
NOR BELLA WONDER ELDERBERRY VG 86 3 12222 463
NOR BELLA ELLIOT PEACH VG 86 2 2 10635 446
BERGICEL ANTONOV EMMANUELLE GP 81 2 4 10612 475
EASTWIND KICKSTART CRAZY GP 82 2 2 10269 479
SPRING ROSE BIVER SPLENDOR GP 83 2 0 10018 438
KENILCREST CAN DUE DEX GP 82 2 0 9078 443
BROWN HEAVEN KADE FRIEND VG 87 2 1 10315 443
BROWN HEAVEN NELLO FIREBALL-ET VG 8 2 3 9510 439
BROWN HEAVEN FAMOUS STAR DALLY VG 87 2 2 10004 428
FOUR OAK TONKA TRUCKER G 79 2 1 8647 410

Class Yr Mth Milk Fat
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT WENDY VG 85 2

GUBELMAN DEFENDER LUCKY

VG 85 2

9

%F Prot

4.4
4.5
4.2
4.3
4.3
4.6
5
4.3
4.6
4.6
4.9
4.3

419
320
367
359
325
335
356
361
324
314
302
341

%F Prot

38
4.2
45
4.7
4.4
4.9
43
4.6
43
4.7

404
360
368
385
369
326
365
358
350
318

%F Prot

%P M

3.6
3.2
3.6
3.7
3.4
35
4
3.6
3.7
3.6
3.5
4

388
325
310
307
305
299
275
299
291
292
284
280

%P M

33
3.4
3.5
3.8
3.7
3.6
3.5
3.8
3.5
3.7

353
320
309
298
302
291
305
290
301
280

%P M

413
363
325
323
324
335
336

331
330
342
340
324
346
321
328
317
325

F

P Comp Owner

405
302
322
323
301
296

1206
990
957
953
930
930
929
923
923
920
909
892

RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
FERME VACHALE SENC, QC

P Comp Owner

334
310
307

1018
960
958
956
944
936
933
929
920
900

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
XAVIER BERGERON, QC
HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON
KENILCREST FARMS, ON
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

P Comp Owner
11 11684 520 4.5 454 3.9 323 354 360 1037 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

11574 477 4.1 427 3.7 327 331 344 1002 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON



10 Top Composite BCA Producers (November 2023 - April 2024)

3 BSCANF12635837 NOR BELLA FALCO EMILY-ET VG 87 2 10 10942 521 4.8 394 3.6 309 362 318 989 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
4 BSCANF13721111  MAPLE BOOM HOLLY 2 11 11906 479 4 412 3.5 328 328 326 982 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
5 BSCANF45001007 GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DELAWARE VG 86 2 10 11188 500 4.5 415 3.7 303 336 322 961 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
6 BSCANF45001021 GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CARMEN VG 88 2 10 10762 495 4.6 392 3.6 301 341 314 956 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF111469353 MILEC SSBLOOM ZAZ VG 87 2 11 11644 430 3.7 388 3.3 326 299 310 935 FERME MCF LECLERC INC., QC
8 BSCANF13830979 LONE PRAIRIE FACT LEMONADE 2 GP 82 2 6 11422 459 4 392 3.4 313 312 306 931 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
9 BSCANF45000997  GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DARBY VG 86 2 10 11434 481 4.2 385 3.4 308 323 296 927 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
10 BSCANF45001001 GUBELMAN ANTONOV DORIE GP 81 2 9 10514 490 4.7 390 3.7 287 331 305 923 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
1 BSCANF13784435 NOR BELLA ELLIOT ELORA 87 2 14157 656 4.6 481 3.4 382 437 370 1189 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
2 BSCANF45000986  GUBELMAN VIPRO KATIA VG 85 3 4 12708 649 5.1 494 3.9 325 413 361 1099 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF13506140 KOOPYCREST JACKPOT BETTY VG 8 3 3 13199 605 4.6 469 3.5 331 378 335 1044 SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON
4 BSCANF45000992 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BONNIE VG 86 3 0 12628 508 4 472 3.7 335 336 358 1029 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 BSCANF12635833  NOR BELLA FALK SQUIRT GP 83 3 1 12298 570 4.6 428 3.5 327 375 324 1026 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
6 BSCANF13526948 KEVIOTT ACRES SILVER DIANNA G 78 3 0 13044 493 3.8 442 3.4 336 316 325 977 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
7 BSCANF13569929  MAPLE BOOM VANPARITION 3 2 11694 557 4.8 429 3.7 299 357 313 969 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
8 BSCANF120133110 SCHWEIZER SEASIDEBLOOM BLUE VG 86 3 2 12221 544 45 412 3.4 314 344 303 961 LA FERME HANSENR., QC
9 BSCANF111629577 SIKA TEQUILA ROMENTIQUE GP 83 3 1 11425 495 4.3 398 3.5 306 328 304 938 FERMESIKA, QC
10 BSCANF45000982  GUBELMAN AMIR HONEY P VG 88 3 3 11776 519 4.4 438 3.7 295 324 313 932 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
1 BSCANF111618404 PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE TEKILA 87 11 12806 503 3.9 444 3.5 317 310 315 942 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
1 BSCANF12635827 NOR BELLA BROOKINGS SAVANAH-ET VG 87 3 9 12890 532 4.1 439 3.4 313 324 305 942 NORBELLA ACRES INC., ON
2 BSCANF111364727 RAMCO APEX ECONO GP 83 3 10 12272 515 4.2 427 3.5 298 312 297 907 FERME RAMCO INC., QC
3 BSCANF12635824 NOR BELLA ELLIOT MILLIE VG 86 3 6 10557 501 4.8 404 3.8 263 309 287 859 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
4 BSCANF13027706  FOUR OAK FACT KEENER GP 83 3 8 11055 465 4.2 353 3.2 283 296 258 837 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
5 BSCANF13209210  WILLOW WATERS DUSTY BIVER GP 81 3 7 10457 457 4.4 371 3.5 270 293 273 836 DALE PHILLIPS - WILLOW WATERS BROWN
SWISS, ON
6 BSCANF111469336 MILEC PASSAT BELEZA-ET GP 83 3 7 11591 417 3.6 413 3.6 285 257 291 833 FERME MCF LECLERC INC., QC
7 BSCANF111430675 CHARLUSON EASTON DYLIA VG 86 3 11 11500 444 3.9 423 3.7 274 263 288 825 FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC
8 BS840F3147813303 LITTLE HILL GET LUCKY LAURIE GP 82 3 9 11612 476 4.1 347 3 284 290 243 817 SYLVAIN BOULANGER, CHRISTINE DULAC,
FERME CAB, QC
9 BSCANF111270091 SCHWEIZER TOWER KELLY GP 82 3 8 10962 450 4.1 398 3.6 266 271 276 813 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
10 BSCANF12635831  NOR BELLA P.S. SARAFINA-ET P 83 9 11794 419 3.5 370 3.1 290 259 261 810 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
1 BSCANF45000919  GUBELMAN CADENCE DISNEY 91 4 1 13850 554 4 520 3.8 341 338 366 1045 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF45000921 GUBELMAN FALCO DORINA EX 90 4 1 14011 626 4.5 496 3.5 334 370 337 1041 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF12635813 NOR BELLA BIG STAR SLURPY EX 92 4 2 12979 566 4.4 448 3.5 318 343 313 974 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
4 BSCANF45000940 GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS EX 90 4 1 12943 568 4.4 467 3.6 311 342 320 973 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 BSCANF13235866 MAPLE BOOM PUCKRAT 4 0 11602 553 4.8 417 3.6 296 351 305 952 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
6 BSCANF111575445 BROWN HEAVEN DY BUCKY-ET VG 86 4 4 12343 520 4.2 489 4 297 313 337 947 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
7 BSCANF45000915 GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA VG 8 4 5 13402 576 4.3 448 3.3 311 337 297 945 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSUSAF68198022 CUTTING EDGE C REBEKAH 4 6 12731 534 4.2 468 3.7 298 314 314 926 DESCHENOISE, D GALBARDI, C MATTIA
AND M STIVO, QC
9 BSCANF13012492 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE FARRAH G 76 4 2 13041 496 3.8 473 3.6 307 293 320 920 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
9 BSCANF13497219 DUN ROVIN BIVER BRITTLYN EX 91 4 3 13337 501 3.8 464 3.5 314 295 311 920 JOHN DORTMANS JR, ON
10 BSCANF13012506  KEVIOTT ACRES DDEVIL ESTEBAN GP 80 4 0 12602 465 3.7 408 3.2 321 297 299 917 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
5 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF12299641 GUBELMAN CANADIAN P APRIL 87 5 10 15123 623 4.1 521 3.5 348 360 343 1051 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF45000882  GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM CORAL VG 87 5 0 14989 624 4.2 518 3.5 342 355 339 1036 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF45000875 GUBELMAN CADENCE KASANDRA VG 86 5 2 14934 607 4.1 545 3.6 335 339 349 1023 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF12226610 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA VG 8 5 1 13236 590 4.5 485 3.7 298 335 313 946 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
5 BSCANF12847284  EASTWIND BIVER DORADA VG 85 5 4 11796 629 5.3 491 4.2 266 353 317 936 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
6 BSCANF110603254 BROWN HEAVEN NSPOTTIE DALLY-ET VG 88 5 7 13102 561 4.3 431 3.3 303 326 285 914 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
7 BSCANF45000876  GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY EX 90 5 7 12385 511 4.1 468 3.8 284 294 306 884 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSUSAF68181358 GROVES VIEW CART TATTLE 5 10 12859 555 4.3 445 3.5 283 307 280 870 HIGH BEAM BROWN SWISS, ON
9 BSCANF12517262 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE EZRA G 75 5 10 12953 515 4 455 3.5 286 288 286 860 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
10 BSCANF13129930  SWISSLANE BROOKINGS KIND VG 87 5 0 11167 499 4.5 395 3.5 271 303 275 849 FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC., QC
Mature Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSUSAF68161314 LAIRDS TWILIGHT JESSI EX 90 8 9 15186 835 5.5 587 3.9 355 497 391 1243 WISSELVIEW FARMS, BC
2 BSCANF12299642 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINIC EX 94 6 5 13432 616 4.6 515 3.8 289 337 316 942 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF12275280  NOR BELLA DALLY PEANUT EX 91 7 10 11808 537 4.5 397 3.4 260 302 250 812 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON
4 BSCANF12177812 ELOC PAYSSLI KAMO-ET EX 91 7 11 11857 523 4.4 418 3.5 258 287 260 805 A.DEAN COLE, NS
5 BSCANF12226561 FOUR OAK TANBARK LOEFEL GP 82 7 2 11270 523 4.6 384 3.4 255 295 248 798 FOUR OAK FARMS, MB
6 BSCANF11375640  ANFIELD C E THUNDER EMMA EX 93 7 6 10833 487 4.5 380 3.5 251 285 252 788 BROWN HEAVEN, FRED MATHYS, MARKUS
MULLER, QC
6 BSCANF12595442  MAPLE BOOM EPSTEINE VG 86 6 4 11057 550 5 404 3.6 238 302 248 788 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
7 BSCANF109081183 MARLAIT SEASIDEBLOOM LEA EX 90 7 0 10851 529 4.9 362 3.3 245 299 234 778 MARTIN GOULET, QC
8 BSCANF109621990 BROWNHEAVEN FAB LUCKYLUKE EX 91 7 2 11041 532 4.8 387 3.5 242 292 242 776 MUSQUIE VALLEY FARM LTD, NS
9 BSCANF11694152  SHENEL-BLANHAVEN TOTAL SWEETIE VG 88 9 10 10861 514 4.7 356 3.3 244 295 228 767 EVAN & JACKIE BLANCHARD & GLEN & S
BURGESS, ON
10 BSCANF12803517 BATESDALE DAVENPORT KIM 6 0 11102 472 4.2 401 3.6 244 262 252 758 LEONARD SPEARS & ERIC SPEARS, ON
Aged Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF10883173  NOR BELLA SUPREME SPARKS-ET EX 95 11 5 11757 530 4.5 392 3.3 275 315 261 851 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
2 BSCANF11014190 GUBELMAN JUHUS DELUXE VG 87 11 5 7446 314 4.2 292 3.9 175 189 196 560 LEONARD SPEARS & ERIC SPEARS, ON
3 BSCANF107329320 SYLGO JITSUE NANETTE GP 82 10 0 6805 291 4.3 240 3.5 156 169 157 482 FERME SYLGO SENC, QC
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Top LPI & Prospects (April 2024)
TOP 75% — ( RANKINGS 1465 +)

BRITISH COLUMBIA

TOP GLPI TOP GPA TOP LPI - PROSPECT TOP PA - PROSPECT
TRADEMARK DYNATMIE JAZZY 1737 PRIORY KINGSLEY JANE 308 2108 LONE PRAIRIE APEX KANDOO 1841  CREEKSIDE DEMO 2317 1819
BROOKFIELD APEX PLATINUM 1648  PRIORY KINGSLEY DANICA 321 1739 LONE PRAIRIE FACT LEMONADE 2 1760  LONE PRAIRIE OMALLEY MATILDA 1794
BROOKFIELD APEX EVELYN 1532 MOUNTAIN CADENCE TIKKA 1676  CREEKSIDE DEMO 2301 1782

LONE PRAIRIE APEX DANICA 1669  EDUCATE-A-KID KASPER BLUSTER 1780
LAIRDS KICKSTART ROSIE 1557 LONE PRAIRIE DOBOY KAYLANI 1773
LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER LOVELY 1536  LONE PRAIRIE JONIO DELAINIE 1744
EDUCATE-A-KID APEX BANSHEE 1518  CREEKSIDE DEMO 2310 1735
LONE PRAIRIE JONMAR YASMINA 1517  EDUCATE-A-KID KINGSLEY BUNDY 1720
LONE PRAIRIE FACT LADYBUG 1512 LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DABS 1716
EDUCATE-A-KID KASPER BIRCH 1701

CREEKSIDE DEMO 2306 1690

CREEKSIDE DEMO 2309 1690

CREEKSIDE DEMO 2311 1690

CREEKSIDE DEMO 2314 1690

CREEKSIDE DEMO 2318 1690

CREEKSIDE DEMO 2324 1690

LONE PRAIRIE JONIO LUCILLE 1684

LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DIANE 1681

CREEKSIDE DEMO 2243 1666

CREEKSIDE DEMO 2303 1666

CREEKSIDE DEMO 2304 1666

DICKLANDS DAIRY KING DIAMOND-ET 165 EDEL SIMBABOY BLUME 411 1609

- STRADOW APEX UMBRELLA 1595

8 STRADOW ELISIUM NIBBS 1562

: EDEL JORDYP 483 1558

g SASKATCHEWAN / MANITOBA
FOUR OAK FACT UME 1921 FOUR OAK ANTONOV UMIKO 2027  CRIKSIDE BIVER FROLIC 1737 FOUR OAK NATHAN ESTELLE 2092

a FOUR OAK JONIO TATERTOT 1853  CRIKSIDE BIVER CITRINE 1733 FOUR OAK HELIX VIPPI 1992

o CRIKSIDE TREMENDOUS WANDA 1741  CRIKSIDE CADENCE PIPER 1732 CRIKSIDE ANDAMAN PHEBE 1982

CRIKSIDE DEEGAN DIANA 1527 FOUR OAK ANTONOVE DOBBY 1731 FOUR OAK HELIX ELANI 1923

E FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA 1730  FOUR OAK NATHAN TWEED 1859

& CRIKSIDE IRA FLUFFY 1642 FOUR OAK OMEGA WAGER 1850

2 CRIKSIDE CADENCE WILLIE 1636 FOUR OAK PERFECTION KELLY 1848

= FOUR OAK BIVER TUNDRA 1629 FOUR OAK HELIX VALERIE 1821

ﬂ FOUR OAK FACT TIGGER 1620  FOUR OAK JONIO TRINKET 1815

) FOUR OAK BIVER VIPER 1616  FOUR OAK VENOSTA THEIA 1792

= CRIKSIDE DYNAMITE MARATHON 1610  FOUR OAK VENOSTA TATIANA 1769

E GARLYNN BIVER WINKLER 1595  FOUR OAK POWERHOUSE DANISH 1759

= FOUR OAK CADENCE TOOTS 1592 CRIKSIDE BANKIT DEDE 1753

CRIKSIDE FACT PIC-A-POP 1590  CRIKSIDE ADAMAN ROPER 1745

BROWN HEAVEN BIGSTAR FLORENCE 1584  FOUR OAK JONIO KASPER 1741

FOUR OAK TEQUILA EMBER 1580  FOUR OAK ANTONOV VERITY 1738

CRIKSIDE IRA FOOTLOOSE 1568  CRIKSIDE LOVER CLARA 1726

CRIKSIDE DYNAMITE HEARTTHROB 1562  CRIKSIDE HAMPTON DARLING 1714

CRIKSIDE APEX QUARTZ 1557  FOUR OAK ELISIUM UNKU 1711

CRIKSIDE FACT CARA 1542 FOUR OAK ANTONOV TURBO 1688
GUBELMAN VIPRO KATJA 2491 GUBELMAN BOXER HICCUP 2631 EASTWIND KICKSTART CRAZY 2132 GUBELMAN DESIGN DEZ 2146
GUBELMAN O MALLEY DEMOISELLE 2486  GUBELMAN BOXER HOPE P 2517 GUBELMAN O MALLEY ANASTASIA 2032 GARTNER ANDAMAN DIANA 2130
GUBELMAN KADE DARLIN 2299 GUBELMAN BOXER DARLA P 2509  KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE XBOX 2010  MAPLE BOOM O MALLEY 984 2108
GUBELMAN O MALLEY JUNE 2278 GUBELMAN BOXER KARMA P 2495  GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY 1945  MAPLE BOOM ALPSEE 1046 2086
GUBELMAN O MALLEY BRUNETTE 2233 GUBELMAN BINIAM DUSTY 2432 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM CORAL 1939 MAPLE BOOM PACTOLE 990 2072
GUBELMAN O MALLEY KIWI 2228 GUBELMAN OCTAGON KIMMY 2423 GUBELMAN DOMINIC DAYDREAM 1868  MAPLE BOOM SABRE 982 2027
GUBELMAN KASPER HEAVENLY 2202 GUBELMAN VASTERAS KOOL AID 2412 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINO 1844  MAPLE BOOM VERITAS 974 2006
GUBELMAN BIVER KATNISS-ET 2176 GUBELMAN O MALLEY COCONUT 2392 MAREEN PACMAN PATTY 1809  MAPLE BOOM 1051 2006
GUBELMAN O MALLEY HOLLYWOOD 2134 GUBELMAN BINIAM DEBRA 2389  GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY 1806  GARTNER PACTOLE AROMAT 2003
GUBELMAN CADENCE DAZZEL 2101 GUBELMAN BOXER KIRBY 2384 GUBELMAN O MALLEY DOUM 1783  GARTNER POWERBALL DATSON 2003
GUBELMAN CADENCE KASANDRA 2101 GUBELMAN VALLEJO DARKLE P 2359  KEVIOTT ACRES APEX JENNY 1776  MAPLE BOOM 1084 2000
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CARMEN 2091 GUBELMAN AMUN DESIRE 2353 GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS 1764  MAPLE BOOM O MALLEY 968 1987
GUBELMAN VIPRO DILLY 2086  GUBELMAN OCTAGON YRIS 2335  DUN ROVIN FALCO BRAELYN 1754 MAPLE BOOM PACTOLE 991 1976
GUBELMAN O MALLEY DOVE 2042  GUBELMAN PACTOLE DEVINE 2331 KENILCREST BANKIT ELVIRA 1740  KENILCREST TANK ERLA 1954
GUBELMAN SSB DEVON 1991 MAPLE BOOM 1079 2303  GUBELMAN CADENCE DARCY 1717 EXCELSIOR JONMAR GEOTEXTILE 1951
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DELAWARE 1989  GUBELMAN BOXER DARLENE P 2296 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE FARRAH 1712 MAPLE BOOM FIRESTAR 1041 1945
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY BAMBI 1983  GUBELMAN BOXER BLUE 2288 WILLOW WATERS DUSTY BIVER 1708  SPRING ROSE DOBOY JACKIE 1945
GUBELMAN VANPARI DOROTHY 1981  GUBELMAN BOXER DEWEY 2283 SPRING ROSE MANCHESTER HASSIE 1701 MAPLE BOOM VERITAS 973 1925
GUBELMAN CADENCE MIRACLE 1970  GUBELMAN BOXER ALLY P 2261  GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINIC 1697  GUBELMAN OCTAGON DAKOTA 1922
GUBELMAN FALCO BRITTANY 1966  GUBELMAN DESIGN CASSIE 2240 GUBELMAN CADENCE DISNEY 1676  MAPLE BOOM O MALLEY 961 1916



TOP 75% - ( RANKINGS 1465 +)

Top LPI & Prospects (April 2024)

QUEBEC
TOP GLPI

BROWN HEAVEN OMALLEY FUNKY
ISIDORE VASSLI KALINA

SHADY LANE SWISS H APLUS
ISIDORE SASCHA KALINDA

BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FUNNY
HIRONDELLE APEX AGATHE-ET
CYNSYL VASSLI CHAMPAGNE
SCHWEIZER VASSLI CHERRY
SCHWEIZER ELISIUM MOON
BROWN HEAVEN VAS SWIRL DALLY
GUBELMAN KASPER YABADOO
BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHKISS
CHARLUSON APEX FAY

LITTLE HILL HILTON LIKABLE
BELPRAI HUGE CLAUDINE

BELPRAI HUGE CATH

SHADY LANE SWISS C UPUP N AWAY
WACOMA JONMAR MARTHA
SCHWEIZER SEASIDEBLOOM BLUE
SCHWEIZER ASSAY POUFFA

MARITIMES

TOP GPA
2236  BROWN HEAVEN BINIAM FUNIEST
2156  SHADY LANE SWISS DER UPNATER
2031  SHADY LANE SWISS DERR ALOHA
1984  BROWN HEAVEN DESIGN FREIDA
1979  SHADY LANE SWISS PH AWESOMENES
1965  MELICSKA POWERBALL BEAUTY-ET
1955  SHADY LANE SWISS J APHRODSIAC
1923 SHADY LANE SWISS DESGN PATTERN
1919 SHADY LANE SWISS B ATTRACTIVE
1912 CHARLUSON BINIAM FABBY
1906  SHADY LANE SWISS PH AINSLEY
1902 LIMA DELPHINE POWRHOUSE
1883  SHADY LANE SWISS D ATWITTER
1876  SHADY LANE SWISS DSPRADO IVANA
1862  SHADY LANE SWISS PH FANTASTIC
1852  SHADY LANE SWISS DES ICETEA
1825  LIMA KOKOFOLIE SULTAN
1812 BOURK HERREN FANTEURE
1805  SHADY LANE SWISS J INQUIRY
1800 CHARLUSON ANTONOV FLORA

2273
2221
2184
2039
2018
2017
2013
2003
1992
1965
1936
1897
1889
1832
1823
1810
1803
1798
1793
1790

TOP LPI - PROSPECT

BROWN HEAVEN OMALLEY FUNKY
ISIDORE VASSLI KALINA

SHADY LANE SWISS H APLUS
ISIDORE SASCHA KALINDA

BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FUNNY
HIRONDELLE APEX AGATHE-ET
CYNSYL VASSLI CHAMPAGNE
SCHWEIZER VASSLI CHERRY
SCHWEIZER ELISIUM MOON
BROWN HEAVEN VAS SWIRL DALLY
GUBELMAN KASPER YABADOO
BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHKISS
CHARLUSON APEX FAY

LITTLE HILL HILTON LIKABLE
BELPRAI HUGE CLAUDINE

BELPRAI HUGE CATH

SHADY LANE SWISS C UPUP N AWAY
WACOMA JONMAR MARTHA
SCHWEIZER SEASIDEBLOOM BLUE
SCHWEIZER ASSAY POUFFA

TOP PA - PROSPECT

2236  BROWN HEAVEN BINIAM FUNIEST
2156  SHADY LANE SWISS DER UPNATER
2031  SHADY LANE SWISS DERR ALOHA
1984  BROWN HEAVEN DESIGN FREIDA
1979 SHADY LANE SWISS PH AWESOMENES
1965  MELICSKA POWERBALL BEAUTY-ET
1955  SHADY LANE SWISS J APHRODSIAC
1923 SHADY LANE SWISS DESGN PATTERN
1919 SHADY LANE SWISS B ATTRACTIVE
1912 CHARLUSON BINIAM FABBY

1906  SHADY LANE SWISS PH AINSLEY
1902 LIMA DELPHINE POWRHOUSE

1883  SHADY LANE SWISS D ATWITTER
1876  SHADY LANE SWISS DSPRADO IVANA
1862  SHADY LANE SWISS PH FANTASTIC
1852  SHADY LANE SWISS DES ICETEA
1825  LIMA KOKOFOLIE SULTAN

1812 BOURK HERREN FANTEURE

1805  SHADY LANE SWISS J INQUIRY

1800

CHARLUSON ANTONOV FLORA

2273
2221
2184
2039
2018
2017
2013
2003
1992
1965
1936
1897
1889
1832
1823
1810
1803
1798
1793
1790

ELOC HUGE REWARD

ELOC WINNINGFORMULA KLONDIKE
ELOC BIVER KUNO

ELOC ZARISTO ROULETTE

JUNE

EARLY

1883
1527
1521
1509

JUST DUCKY DESIGN BALSAM
JUST DUCKY DREAMER BETTINA-ET
JUST DUCKY DECIDE BABY

JUST DUCKY DREAMER BIG TIME

1899
1810
1568
1549

ELOC HUGE REWARD

ELOC WINNINGFORMULA KLONDIKE
ELOC BIVER KUNO

ELOC ZARISTO ROULETTE

Classification Schedule

ON - [MR]: Peterborough
ON - Middlesex, Lambton

QC - [MR]: Lapointe, Chicoutimi, Lac St-Jean,
Roberval

QC - Riviere-du-Loup, Temiscouata, Matane,
Matapedia, Bonaventure

AB

MID

ON - [MR]: Northumberland, Frontenac,
Hastings, Lennox & Addington,
Prince Edward, Victoria, Durham

ON - Elgin

QC - [MR]: Vaudreuil, Huntingdon,
Chateauguay, Beauharnois

QcC
LATE

MR]: Waterloo

QC - [MR]: Iberville, St-Jean, Brome, Missisquoi,

Shefford

JULY

EARLY

1883
1527
1521
1509

JUST DUCKY DESIGN BALSAM

JUST DUCKY DREAMER BETTINA-ET
JUST DUCKY DECIDE BABY

JUST DUCKY DREAMER BIG TIME

ON - [MR]: Thunder Bay, Northern Ontario

ON - Oxford

QC - [MR]: Compton, Richmond

QC - Arthabaska, Wolfe

BC - [MR]

MID

ON - [MR]: Wellington

QC - Lotbiniere, Megantic

LATE

QC - [MR]: Glengarry, Stormont, Prescott

QC - Nicolet, Yamaska, Drummond

1899
1810
1568
1549
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Top Bulls Available in Canada (April 2024)

To access their full bull profile visit: http://www.brownswissquebec.com/taureaux

LIFETIME PERFORMANCE INDEX

STgenetics
Semex
Holdstar
Semex
Semex

MILK (KG)
Holdstar
Holdstar
Holdstar
Holdstar
Holdstar

% FAT
ABS
Semex
Semex
Holdstar
Select

% PROTEIN
Semex
Unigen
Semex
Genex
Semex

HERD LIFE
Holdstar
Semex
Semex
Genex
Semex
Holdstar
Holdstar
Holdstar
Select
Unigen
Holdstar

Scc
Unigen
Semex
Semex
STgenetics
Genex
Semex
STgenetics
Select
Select
Semex
Semex

DAUGHTER FERTILITY

Semex
Semex

Alta Genetic
Holdstar
Holdstar
Semex

CONFORMATION
Semex

STgenetics
STgenetics

Select

Semex

Holdstar

Select

Semex

Select

MAMMARY SYSTEM
Semex
STgenetics
Semex
Semex
Holdstar
Select
Select
Unigen
STgenetics
Semex
Holdstar

34

Pine-Tree Jonmar JOEY ETV
Hilltop Acres PC TITOS ETV
NATHAN

Perry Brook P CRAZY HORSE ETV
Hilltop Acres P PRINCE OCS ETV

NATHAN
CARAVAGGIO
CHAGALL
VASSRI
VOLKWEIN

Pine-Tree SVEM ETV

Hilltop Acres P PRINCE OCS ETV
Hilltop Acres PC TITOS ETV
DESIGN PP

Hilltop Acres P PLAYTIME ETV

Hilltop Acres P PRINCE OCS ETV
O MALLEY

Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET
Hilltop Acres PATRON ETV
Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET

Kiba David Vic DEMBE PP
HALANO P

V B JONMAR TOP GUN
Hilltop Acres SKYFOX ETV
Abtop Mane SG SULLIVAN
CHAGALL

CARAVAGGIO

DESIGN PP

Hilltop Acres PAPARAZZI ETV
PISTON

VOLKWEIN

PISTON

Hilltop Acres PC TITOS ETV
HALANO P

Meado-Brook SEGA Sabre
Hilltop Acres SKYFOX ETV
Kulp-Gen Pactole CHAMPAGNE ET
Perry Brook Pact KINGPIN ETV
Hilltop Acres P PLAYTIME ETV
Kulp-Gen Pactole CRUZAN ET
HF DUBLIN ET

Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET

GLARISSO

HALANO P

Kulp-Gen AltaDOLLAR
Kiba David Vic DEMBE PP
CARAVAGGIO

HF DARWIN ET

Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET
551BS01457 SASUKE

La Rainbow Sweet O SULLY ET
La Rainbow Sweet SUNNY D ETV
Hilltop Acres TOP NOTCH ET
Superbrown JONIO

Hilltop Acres PT POPCORN
Jenning Gap TIME OUT

Hilltop Acres DESPERADO ETV

Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET
551BS01457 SASUKE

Jenning Gap TIME OUT
Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET
Superbrown JONIO

Hilltop Acres PT POPCORN
Hilltop Acres DESPERADO ETV
O MALLEY

Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON
Abtop Mane SG SULLIVAN
Loca Malle Hega OMEGA ET

2583
2550
2540
2529
2516

1992
1890
1887
1687
1604

0.52
0.42
0.35
0.35
0.34

0.34
0.34
0.33
0.32
0.31

114
111
110
110
109
109
109
109
109
109
109

109
107
107
107
107
107

UDDER DEPTH
Semex
Semex
STgenetics
Semex
Holdstar
Select
Semex
Semex
Semex
Semex
Holdstar

UDDER TEXTURE
STgenetics

Semex

STgenetics

Semex

Select

Select

Alta Genetic

MEDIAN SUSPENSORY

Semex
Semex
STgenetics
Holdstar
Holdstar

FORE ATTACHMENT
STgenetics

Semex

Unigen

STgenetics

Semex

Semex

Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET
HALANO P

Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON
Jo-Dee Royal Hill RASTA ET
HELIX

Meado-Brook Tank SAIGON ET P
Plaz BS Noro SG ANGEL

Abtop Mane SG SULLIVAN

V B JONMAR TOP GUN
Jenning Gap TIME OUT
Superbrown JONIO

Brown Heaven R FAMOUS
Jenning Gap TIME OUT

La Rainbow Tank SPITFIRE
Jo-Dee Royal Hill RASTA ET
Cozy Nook Doboy TANK
Hilltop Acres PAPARAZZI ETV
Hilltop Acres AltaPHOENIX ETV

Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET
Jo-Dee Royal Hill RASTA ET
551BS01457 SASUKE
Superbrown JONIO
EASYBULL

Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON
Jenning Gap TIME OUT

O MALLEY

La Rainbow Sweet O SULLY ET
V B JONMAR TOP GUN
HALANO P

REAR ATTACHMENT HEIGHT

Semex
Holdstar
STgenetics
Semex
Select

Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET
ANTONOV

Cutting Edge MR DEPENDABLE
Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET
Hilltop Acres PAPARAZZI ETV

REAR ATTACHMENT WIDTH

Semex
Semex
STgenetics
Semex
Select
Semex

FEET & LEGS
Holdstar
Semex
Unigen
Semex
Semex
Semex

DAIRY STRENGTH
STgenetics
Semex
Genex
Semex
Semex
Select
Select
STgenetics
Semex
STgenetics

RUMP
Semex
STgenetics
Semex
Semex
Holdstar
Semex

Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET

Hilltop Acres PERFECTION ETV
551BS01457 SASUKE

GIOVANNI

La Rainbow Sweet SUNNY D ETV
Kulp-Gen Pactole CHAMPAGNE ET

Kiba Bar Sup BARROS ET
Jenning Gap TIME OUT
PISTON

Abtop Mane SG SULLIVAN
Plaz BS Noro SG ANGEL
Studer’s BS Arrow AMIR

551BS01457 SASUKE

HF DARWIN ET

Hilltop Acres PATRON ETV
Jo-Dee Royal Hill RASTA ET
Hilltop Acres TOP NOTCH ET

La Rainbow Sweet SUNNY D ETV
Hilltop Acres DESPERADO ETV
La Rainbow Sweet O SULLY ET
HF DUBLIN ET

Brown Heaven R FAMOUS

Jo-Dee Royal Hill RASTA ET
Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON
Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET
Studer’s BS Arrow AMIR

Ca Mascari Luth Bloom LOVER
Jenning Gap TIME OUT

NGNS NN

12
12
12
12

12



FRENCHKISS and her daughter,
FREIDA, won their
respective classes at the
2023 International Brown Swiss Show

A A
Brown Heaven BIVEr FrenChkiSS EX-95 Brown Heaven Kade Friend VG-87 Brown Heaven DeSign Freida
4-9 305d 2X 29566 |bs 5.2%F 1548F 3.8%P 1124P Daughter of Frenchkiss Daughter of Frenchkiss
Ist Place, 1st Place Bred & Owned, 1st Place Udder 2-1305d 2X 22741 Ibs 4.3%F 977F 3.5%P 805P Ist Place Spring Heifer Calf —

Five-Year-Old Cow -

2023 International Brown Swiss Show
All-American Five-Year-Old Cow 2023
Honorable Mention All American
Senior Best 3 Females Member 2023

2023 International Brown Swiss Show
All American Spring Calf 2023

Nominated All-American
Senior Two-Year-Old Cow 2023
Honorable Mention All American
Senior Best 3 Females Member 2023

PREMIER SIRE INTERNATIONAL HEIFER SHOW 2023
BROWN HEAVEN R FAMOUS

— Embryos Available, visit our website —

Josee Charron & Dave Rousseau
490 Rang des Terres Noires | Vercheres, QC JOL 2RO
Josee Charron c: 438.884.0854 | Dave Rousseav c: 514.617.1738

www.brownheavenfarm.com | fermebrownheaven@gmail.com 35
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Thank you Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh
members for you continued support to the breed.
If you would like to have your farm profiled in our

newsletter or if you have any pictures we can use for
publications send them to BrownSwiss@holstein.ca

WWW.BROWNCOW.CA



